

**BRIDGESTONE RETAIL OPERATIONS, LLC**

**AUTOMOTIVE  
SERVICE CHARGES**

**P171**



Effective August 1, 2016, Supersedes All Other Catalogs



# Table of Contents

Page

## INTRODUCTION

Table of Contents .....	A
Index of Services.....	B
Special Instructions .....	D
Labor Rate Chart .....	E
Warranties .....	F
National Account Fleet Process Guide .....	H&I
8 Steps for a Good Authorization Experience.....	J

<b>PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE .....</b>	<b>1-A through 1-8</b>
-------------------------------------	------------------------

<b>STEERING AND SUSPENSION .....</b>	<b>2-A through 2-6</b>
--------------------------------------	------------------------

<b>BRAKES.....</b>	<b>3-A through 3-8</b>
--------------------	------------------------

<b>RADIATOR AND AIR CONDITIONING.....</b>	<b>4-A through 4-6</b>
---	------------------------

<b>STARTING AND CHARGING.....</b>	<b>5-A through 5-3</b>
-----------------------------------	------------------------

<b>ENGINE.....</b>	<b>6-A through 6-8</b>
--------------------	------------------------

# INDEX OF SERVICES

<b>Part/Service Description</b>	<b>Page</b>
A/C Components .....	4-6
A/C Service - R12.....	4-5
A/C Service - R134A .....	4-5
A/C Services - Other .....	4-6
Alignment Shims & Cams.....	2-1
Alignments.....	2-1
Alternators .....	5-2
Ball Joints .....	2-1
Batteries .....	5-1
Battery Cables .....	5-3
Battery Services .....	5-1
Brake Combination Kits.....	3-1
Brake Drums.....	3-5
Brake Fluid Services .....	3-1
Brake Hardware Kits .....	3-1
Brake Jobs - Basic .....	3-1
Brake Jobs - Lifetime.....	3-1
Brake Pad & Shoe Services .....	3-8
Brake Pads .....	3-3
Brake Rotors.....	3-6
Brake Services - Additions .....	3-1
Brake Services - Misc.....	3-8
Brake Shoes .....	3-5
Bushing Services.....	2-2
Bypass Hoses.....	4-1
Calipers .....	3-2
Center Links .....	2-2
Condensers .....	6-6
Contact Sets.....	6-6
Coolant Fan Switch .....	6-6
Cooling System Services .....	4-1
CV Boots .....	2-5
CV Joints .....	2-5
Distributor Caps.....	6-2
Distributor Rotors.....	6-2
Drum & Rotor Services.....	3-8
EGR Sensors.....	6-5
Electrical Parts & Services .....	5-3
Engine Component - Other .....	6-6
Engine Diagnostic Services.....	6-1
Engine Sensor Services .....	6-5
Engine Services - Misc.....	6-7
Exhaust Clamps .....	6-8
Exhaust System.....	6-8
Filter Services.....	6-3
Filters - Air .....	6-4
Filters - Vapor Canister.....	6-3
Filters - Vent .....	6-3
Flashers.....	1-4
Flat Repairs .....	1-6
Fuel & Emission Control.....	6-7
Fuel Lines .....	6-7
Headlamp Aiming Services .....	1-5
Headlamps .....	1-4
Heater Hoses.....	4-1
Hose Clamps .....	4-3
Hose Connectors.....	4-3
IAC Valve.....	6-6
Idle Arms .....	2-3

<b>Part/Service Description</b>	<b>Page</b>
Ignition Modules .....	6-6
Ignition Wires.....	6-3
Leak Detection Services.....	1-5
Lubrication Parts & Services .....	1-2
Maint Brake Package .....	3-1
MAP Sensors.....	6-5
Master Cylinders.....	3-6
Oil Changes.....	1-1
Oil Filters .....	1-1
Oil Pressure Switches .....	6-6
Oxygen Sensors .....	6-5
PCV Valves.....	6-3
Pickup Coils.....	6-6
Pitman Arms .....	2-3
Rack & Pinion.....	2-3
Radiator Caps .....	4-5
Radiator Hoses.....	4-1
Radiator Services - Other.....	4-4
Serpentine Belts .....	4-2
Shock Absorbers .....	2-6
Shock Mounts.....	2-6
Small Bulbs.....	1-5
Spark Plug Replacement.....	6-1
Spark Plugs .....	6-2
Starters .....	5-2
State Inspection .....	1-8
Steering/Susp - Other.....	2-4
Strut Mounts .....	2-6
Temperature Sensors .....	6-5
Thermostats.....	4-5
Tie Rod Ends.....	2-4
Tie Rod Sleeves .....	2-4
Timing Belts .....	6-6
Tire Balancing.....	1-6
Tire Installation Packages .....	1-6
Tire Mounting.....	1-6
Tire Rotation .....	1-6
Tire Services - Individual .....	1-6
Tire Valves.....	1-6
TPMS Services.....	1-6
TPS Sensors .....	6-5
Transmission Filters.....	1-3
Transaxle Services .....	1-3
Transmission Services.....	1-3
Truck Tire Services.....	1-7
Tune-up - Maintenance .....	6-1
U-Joints .....	2-6
V-Belts .....	4-1
Vacuum Hoses .....	6-7
Valve Cover Gaskets .....	6-6
Vehicle Inspections.....	1-1
Voltage Regulators .....	5-3
Wheel Bearing Repack.....	3-7
Wheel Bearings .....	3-7
Wheel Cylinders .....	3-2
Windshield Wiper Tubing.....	1-4
Wiper Blades .....	1-4

# SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

Specific article numbers have been assigned for parts and labor. It is essential that the correct article numbers be entered for accurate information collection. Only then can this information be used for the management of your store's service business and the planning of future company service programs.

## ARTICLE NUMBERS—SERVICES NOT LISTED

The assigned article numbers in this book represent over 99% of our total service sales. For any services performed that are not listed refer to the article numbers outlined below. All parts must be priced out and labor will be Flat Rate priced. Approval of the National Account must be obtained. \*NOTE: Do not use these numbers without first checking the appropriate pages for the service being performed.

Dept.	Description	Parts	Labor
203	Auto Supplies	18872	41807
251	Misc. Under-Hood	18228	42439
252	Misc. Under-Car	17833	41769
273	Steel Wheels	17868	—
275	Other Sales & Service	18945	41815

*TIRES SOLD USING ANY OF THE ABOVE PART NUMBERS WILL BE REJECTED.*

## STATE INSPECTIONS

Use labor Article Number **22500** when charges are made for state inspections, unless specific state numbers are available.

Use Article Number **31038** to charge for emissions adjustment when required as part of a state inspection. In California, use Article Number **61751** for the EPA Analysis and **11339** for Smog Certificate.

## TOWING SERVICE

Use Article Number **22454** when you have paid an outside vendor to tow a customer's car, and you in turn rebill that customer at an agreed upon marked up price.

Many National Account drivers use preventive maintenance and scheduled maintenance coupons. The following prices and article numbers are to be used as guidelines for billing various services.

## SHOP SUPPLIES:

National account customers will not pay shop supply charges.

## LOCAL TIRE DISPOSAL FEES: (DO NOT USE FOR STATE DISPOSAL FEES)

The following article numbers are to be used to recover additional expenses, incurred locally, to dispose of tires.

Local Waste Disposal - Pass/LT Tires Only	Art #47767	\$2.00
Local Waste Disposal - Large Truck/AG Tires Only	Art #92061	Local Pricing

## LOCAL/OUTSIDE PURCHASE PARTS:

P171 part numbers to be used for specific local or outside purchase parts are provided throughout this book. **These numbers must be used only for non-stocking items.** Regular stocking items should be listed on the TST using the appropriate P171 number and price. **On a local purchase part, if a price other than that listed for a similar stocking item is used, specific authorization from the customer is required.**

## STATE WASTE DISPOSAL FEES:

The National Account Billing System adds all state mandated waste disposal fees for tire or service to customer invoices AUTOMATICALLY and PAYS THOSE FEES to the appropriate state agencies. DO NOT add state disposal fees to your National Accounts transactions except for the following state fees:

- Arkansas Battery Fee
- Florida Battery Fee
- Idaho Battery Fee
- Rhode Island Battery Recycle Fee
- Texas Battery Fee - 6 Volt Only
- Washington Battery Core Fee

**BE SURE THE SERVICE WORK IS NOT COVERED BY THE CAR MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTY.**

# National Account Flat Rate Labor Chart

Effective September 1, 2015

## State/Non-Metro Areas

<b>\$78.00</b>	AR	ME	NE	SD	WV
	CO	MN	NH	TN	WY
	ID	MS	NM	UT	
	IA	MT	NV	VT	
	KY	NC	RI	WA	
	MA	ND	SC	WI	
<b>\$80.00</b>	AL	GA	MD	OR	
	AZ	IL	MI	PA	
	CT	IN	MO	TX	
	DE	KS	OH	VA	
	FL	LA	OK		
<b>\$83.00</b>	AK	CA	NY	NJ	

## Metro Areas

<b>\$85.00</b>	ATLANTA	MILWAUKEE/MADISON
	AUSTIN	MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAUL
	BOSTON	NASHVILLE
	CLEVELAND	PHILADELPHIA
	DALLAS/FT. WORTH	PHOENIX/TUCSON
	DENVER/COLO. SPRINGS	PITTSBURGH
	DETROIT	PORTLAND
	HOUSTON	RENO
	KANSAS CITY	SALT LAKE CITY
	LAS VEGAS	SAN ANTONIO
	MEMPHIS	SEATTLE
	MIAMI/FT. LAUDERDALE	ST. LOUIS

## Major Metro Areas

<b>\$91.00</b>	CHICAGO
	SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA / LOS ANGELES / SAN DIEGO
	MIDLAND / ODESSA
	SAN FRANCISCO
	NEW YORK CITY/
	LONG ISLAND/NORTHERN NEW JERSEY
	WASHINGTON D.C./BALTIMORE
	HAWAII
	*Oil patch area in ND including Bismarck, Minot, Dickinson and Williston

# LIMITED WARRANTY

## NATIONAL ACCOUNT SALES SERVICE & PARTS

### WHAT IS WARRANTED AND FOR HOW LONG?

Most auto parts purchased and invoiced through the National Account Program are covered by a minimum twelve (12) months or 12,000 miles, whichever comes first, with some parts and services carrying a different warranty. Some exclusions may apply; please see details below. Tires and batteries are warranted separately and not covered by this warranty. This warranty only applies to parts installed and service performed on passenger cars and light trucks.

### WHAT IS OFFERED UNDER THE WARRANTY?

Auto parts which prove to be unserviceable except as identified below and/or any service work which proves to be improperly performed within the warranty period will be replaced or repaired, respectively, free of any additional charge for parts or labor except as noted below.

LIMITED WARRANTY ON:	PARTS	LABOR
Oil Change and Oil Filter	3 Months / 3,000 Miles	3 Months / 3,000 Miles
Air, Fuel, Cabin Air and Transmission Filters (for workmanship and material related issues)	6 Months / 6,000 Miles	6 Months / 6,000 Miles
New or Remanufactured Starters and Alternators	24 Months / 24,000 Miles	12 Months / 12,000 Miles
Standard Brake Service – Brakes Shoes, Disc Pads (1)	Lifetime (1)	12 Months / 12,000 Miles
Standard Brake Service with Brake Flush – Brake Shoes, Disc Pads (1) Service Includes: Brake System Flush and Clean/Adjust Rear Axle (if applicable)	Lifetime (1)	24 Months / 24,000 Miles
Lifetime Brake Service – Brake Shoes, Disc Pads, Calipers and / or Wheel Cylinders and Brake Installation Hardware (1)	Lifetime (1)	Lifetime (1)
Shocks and Struts	Lifetime	12 Months / 12,000 Miles
Steering & Suspension Parts	Lifetime	12 Months / 12,000 Miles
<b>ALL LIFETIME WARRANTIES ARE ONLY VALID FOR AS LONG AS THE ORIGINAL CUSTOMER OWNS THE VEHICLE.</b>		
(1) Costs of additional brake system components, including master cylinders, rotors, drums and all additional labor, are warranted for a period of twelve (12) months or 12,000 miles which ever comes first. (2) ¾ ton and larger trucks limited to 6 months or 6,000 miles labor coverage.		
<b>Other Service Warranty Exclusions:</b> Replacement of anti-freeze or clamps is not included in the warranty on belts/radiator hoses. Cost of refrigerant and recharging of the air conditioning systems is not included with the warranty on air conditioner parts or air conditioner compressors. Cost of additional brake systems components, including rotors and drums and/or labor to restore Brake System to its safe proper operation is not included with the warranty on Brake Shoes, Disc pads, Calipers and/or Wheel cylinders and all other hardware. Batteries are covered by a separate warranty from the manufacturer.		

### GENERAL PROVISIONS *(Applicable to all warranties)*

#### WHO IS COVERED BY THE WARRANTIES LISTED IN THIS DOCUMENT?

This warranty covers only the original purchaser.

#### WHERE WILL THE WARRANTIES BE HONORED?

Take your car to the participating Firestone store or dealer which sold the warranted parts and/or service work or to any other participating Firestone Tire & Service Center or authorized Dealer location in the United States or the District of Columbia. They are listed in the Yellow Pages under "Automobile Repairing and Service."

#### HOW CAN A CLAIM BE MADE UNDER THE WARRANTIES?

The original invoice from the store at which the original work was performed must be presented in order to get the benefit of the warranty.

#### WHAT OTHER CONDITIONS APPLY?

The obligations undertaken in these warranties are offered only on the above items and conditions and may not be enlarged or altered by anyone. This warranty document does not apply to products or vehicles used for commercial cartage, livery, law enforcement/pursuit, racing or off-road purposes or to damage caused by abuse or accident. **To the extent permitted by law, Bridgestone Retail Operations, LLC, Firestone National Account Sales and participating store and dealer locations disclaim liability for incidental and consequential damages.** Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages so the above limitation may not apply to you.

#### CONSUMER RIGHTS:

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

#### GIVEN BY:

Firestone Tire & Service Center or authorized dealer identified in stamp or, if none, by **Bridgestone Retail Operations, LLC.**

Your satisfaction is important to us. If for any reason you are not satisfied with the service you receive, contact the Manager of the store where your service was provided. If you feel your problem has not been handled to your complete satisfaction, please call the Customer Retention Services at 1-800-367-3872.





*When a Fleet/Company Car driver selects your location he/she has chosen you because, out of many competitors, **you** will best serve his/her needs. Meet and exceed expectations by handling this transaction in a knowledgeable, professional manner.*

## **1 IDENTIFY THE DRIVER** *Know who we're dealing with*

### ■ *Ask the key questions:*

“Is this your personal or company vehicle?”

“May I have your fleet credentials, books or cards?”

“Is there a phone number where I can reach you quickly today?”

## **2 INITIAL SERVICE REQUESTS** *“What’s the vehicle here for today?”*

### ■ Establish authorization - **who** authorizes this service and determine the limits in either \$ or items. **Don't call if you don't need to!**

## **3 INSPECTIONS OF THE VEHICLE**

### ■ Verify, with the driver, what inspections are to be done (either relating to problems or based on driver request)

### ■ **Physically verify** that the vehicle matches the credentials, or driver's materials, as well as information that may be stored in a point-of-sale computer system from a previous visit.

## **4 IDENTIFY & RECORD THE FLEET REQUIREMENTS**

*Check your POS or Customer Directory and record the required information:*

### ■ Coupon numbers, Credit Card Numbers or Special Order Numbers

### ■ The Last 8 Digits of the VIN Number - **FROM THE VEHICLE**

### ■ Year, Make, Model and Mileage as of Today

### ■ Vehicle Unit Number (as assigned by the Fleet)

### ■ License Plate and State

### ■ Driver's Full Name

### ■ Driver's Company's Name - Be specific, don't abbreviate.

### ■ Name of any Fleet Company managing the vehicle's maintenance.

# FLEET PROCESS GUIDE

## 5 PREPARE THE RECOMMENDATIONS AND ESTIMATE

*Follow a logical order that is meaningful to fleet customers. The fleet industry norm for discussing services is the three "C's".*

Describe the **Complaint** - Describe the **Cause** - Describe the **Correction**

*Then do the following:*

- First list and estimate the services related to addressing the drivers primary reason for bringing the vehicle in.
- List any related service recommendations.
- List other recommendations based on other items noticed or possible maintenance inquiries or suggestions.
- Have your professional justification ready to support your recommendations, i.e. Tread depths, Rotor/Drum micrometer readings and mfg. specs, wear assessments based on repair industry standards (**MAP**)
- Have all product codes and prices ready to ensure that your billing will agree with the purchase order you are seeking.

## 6 OBTAIN THE ADDITIONAL AUTHORIZATION NEEDED TO PERFORM THE SERVICES

- **Don't call if you don't need to!** (See step 2) There may be limits on the driver's credentials that allow you to move ahead without a call.
- Keep in mind you are talking to another vehicle professional like yourself.
- After you have made your recommendations ask if other services are needed.
- Be sure to note the following on your tickets:
  1. Name of the authorizing person
  2. Time/Date of Call
  3. Purchase Order Authorization Number
  4. Total Dollars for Services Agreed Upon\*(Do not include tires)

\*Be **sure** to verify your invoice matches the amount recorded by the customer for the P.O.

## 7 DO THE WORK

- Do **only** what was agreed upon through the authorization call!
- **Call Back** to advise of anything that changes as you do the work.

## 8 REVIEW THE WORK ORDER WITH THE DRIVER

**REMEMBER!** The driver chose your location and his/her satisfaction will be based on your professional handling of this fleet transaction.

## 8 STEPS FOR A GOOD AUTHORIZATION EXPERIENCE

### 1 PREPARE BEFORE YOU CALL

Have all the necessary information ready before you pick up the phone to call. Use the 8 Step Guide To The Fleet Transaction Process as your checklist.

### 2 COMMUNICATE EFFECTIVELY

Advise the fleet on any deadlines, promises made to the driver or any issues the driver has. The more they know the better they can respond in a timely manner.

### 3 BUILD GOOD RELATIONSHIPS

You are talking to other vehicle professionals. Respect and courtesy will be rewarded with trust and confidence, it's all part of professionalism.

### 4 STAY INFORMED

The Maintenance Control Center you are dealing with should be able to provide reasons for declining work or authorization delays. Ask for that information so you are not at a loss to explain the situation to your customer, the fleet driver.

### 5 IF FACED WITH AUTHORIZATION DELAYS - CALL TO FOLLOW UP

Sometimes additional assistance is available when faced with delays. Politely request supervisor intervention if delays become excessive.

### 6 KEEP THE DRIVER IN THE LOOP

If a delay has become excessive communicate this to the driver and ask for his assistance in expediting the process with his fleet manager or maintenance company.

### 7 DOCUMENT YOUR EFFORTS

Good record keeping helps you and whoever you may contact for assistance.

### 8 KEEP A POSITIVE ATTITUDE

Attitude alone can motivate people to respond to your requests and make an extra effort when you most need it.

# MAINTENANCE SERVICE

## Inspections:

- **Courtesy Check** (Inspect items highlighted in red on the inspection form)

Visual inspection of the following items:

- Tire Condition
- Tread Remaining
- Air Pressure
- Rotation
- Wiper Blades
- Lighting
- Headlamps
- Brake Lights
- Turn Signals
- Tail Lights
- Marker Lights
- Filters
- Air Filter
- Vent Filter
- PCV Valve
- Fluid Levels & Condition
- Coolant
- Brake Fluid
- Oil
- Power Steering
- Transmission Fluid
- Washer Fluid
- Belts & Hoses
- V-Belts
- Serpentine Belts
- Radiator Hoses
- Heater Hoses
- Battery Accessories
- Battery Cables
- Battery Cable Ends
- Battery Tray
- Holddown
- Holddown Bolts

- **Complete Vehicle Inspection** (Inspect all items on the inspection form)

Inspection of the following items:

- All items listed as part of a Courtesy Check
- Steering and Suspension System Components
- Brake System Components
- Cooling System Components
- Starting and Charging System Components
- Engine Maintenance Components

- **Fleet Maintenance Package** (Inspect all items on the inspection form)

Inspection of the following items:

- All items listed as part of the Complete Vehicle Inspection
- Brake Inspection
- Tire Rotation



# MAINTENANCE SERVICE

## Manufacturer's Schedule Maintenance:

Most vehicle manufacturer's warrant new models for a specific period of time or mileage based on the date of delivery to the first owner. The length of the basic vehicle warranty coverage varies from one vehicle manufacturer to the next. To keep warranties in effect, all manufacturers require vehicle owners to have certain services performed at specific intervals. These services are required to protect both the basic vehicle warranty and the emissions warranty. For this reason, always give the customer an itemized list of services performed for his or her records showing the date and mileage when the required services were performed.

To assist the customer in properly maintaining their vehicle, we should always give the customer information on the manufacturers scheduled maintenance for their vehicle. This maintenance schedule is available from several places. A FTSC can print a schedule from the POS or from Mitchell-On-Demand. The schedule can be found in the Manufacturers Scheduled Maintenance Book or the vehicles owners manual.

## Maintenance Services:

- **Lube-Oil-Filter** (Check oil level and condition before beginning service)
  - Drain oil
  - Inspect drain plug and gasket and reinstall
  - Remove old oil filter and replace with new oil filter (lubricate new filter gasket with clean oil)
  - Refill engine with proper type and amount of new oil
  - Start engine and check for leaks and oil pressure (raise vehicle on rack to check for leaks)
  - Check dipstick to be sure proper amount of oil is in engine
  - Fill out oil sticker and place on inside upper left corner of windshield
  
- **Transmission Service**
  - Remove transmission pan and drain transmission fluid
  - Clean pan
  - Remove old transmission filter and replace with new filter (where applicable)
  - Reinstall pan using a new gasket (when applicable)
  - Refill transmission with proper type and amount of transmission fluid
  - Check dipstick to be sure proper amount of fluid is in the transmission

## Warranties for Maintenance Services:

All services in the Maintenance Section carry a 6 month/6,000 mile warranty on both parts and labor except for the following:

- |                                |   |
|--------------------------------|---|
| - Headlamps                    | One Year Free Replacement<br>(Part and Labor) |
| - Oil change and<br>Oil filter | 3 months/3,000 miles                          |



## Vehicle Inspections

<b>Inspections</b>	<b>Part Number</b>	<b>Part \$</b>	<b>Lbr #</b>	<b>Labor \$</b>	<b>Total</b>
Courtesy Check			<b>46930</b>	N/C	
Complete Vehicle Inspection			<b>28789</b>	\$19.99	\$19.99
Fleet Maintenance Package			<b>11932</b>	\$14.99	\$14.99
State Inspection (See page 1-8)					

## Oil Change and Oil Filter Services

<b>LOF - 5 QT.</b>	<b>Part Number</b>	<b>Part \$</b>	<b>Lbr #</b>	<b>Labor \$</b>	<b>Total</b>
Oil - 10W30	<b>17515</b>	\$3.10			
Oil, Filter, Lube & Labor	<b>(1-1)</b>	<b>(1-1)</b>	<b>29718</b>	\$8.50	

*Note: See page 1-B for a detailed explanation of the items included in the above services(s)*

## Oil Filters – Article # and Prices

*Note: Some of the Oil Filters listed below may have a higher retail price than others.*

<b>Part #</b>	<b>Article #</b>	<b>Price</b>	<b>Part #</b>	<b>Article #</b>	<b>Price</b>	<b>Part #</b>	<b>Article #</b>	<b>Price</b>
LFP2999	<b>05783</b>	\$3.99	TF2702	<b>06946</b>	\$3.99	TF47	<b>58122</b>	\$3.99
LFP780	<b>06860</b>	\$6.99	TF2808	<b>06948</b>	\$3.99	TF52	<b>01716</b>	\$3.99
LFP784	<b>06861</b>	\$6.99	TF2856A	<b>58211</b>	\$3.99	TF5230	<b>06951</b>	\$3.99
LP2017	<b>05986</b>	\$12.99	TF2876	<b>06949</b>	\$3.99	TF5288	<b>06952</b>	\$3.99
P4456	<b>05985</b>	\$6.99	TF289	<b>10367</b>	\$3.99	TF8A	<b>58009</b>	\$3.99
P8153	<b>05980</b>	\$12.99	TF3244	<b>04915</b>	\$3.99	PH453F	<b>07176</b>	\$3.99
P8170	<b>05784</b>	\$12.99	TF335	<b>58149</b>	\$3.99	PH48F	<b>07175</b>	\$3.99
P834	<b>06865</b>	\$9.99	TF3531A	<b>58254</b>	\$3.99	P967	<b>06528</b>	\$9.99
P837	<b>05226</b>	\$12.99	TF3682	<b>01732</b>	\$3.99	P972	<b>07354</b>	\$3.99
P843	<b>06867</b>	\$9.99	TF3850	<b>58270</b>	\$3.99	P979	<b>08099</b>	\$3.99
P846	<b>05335</b>	\$12.99	TF3870	<b>58289</b>	\$3.99	PH500	<b>08994</b>	\$3.99
P856	<b>05983</b>	\$12.99	TF400	<b>58165</b>	\$3.99	P980	<b>08995</b>	\$3.99
P960	<b>05781</b>	\$3.99	TF4006	<b>06950</b>	\$3.99	P981	<b>08996</b>	\$3.99
PH2009	<b>05782</b>	\$3.99	TF4460	<b>94005</b>	\$3.99	P982	<b>08998</b>	\$3.99
PH2904	<b>05981</b>	\$3.99	TF4477	<b>57282</b>	\$3.99	P968	<b>08999</b>	\$3.99
TF1072	<b>10405</b>	\$3.99	TF454	<b>04918</b>	\$3.99	P3986C	<b>07177</b>	\$12.99
TF2129	<b>04914</b>	\$3.99	TF4631	<b>92312</b>	\$3.99	GENERIC	<b>29769</b>	
TF2224	<b>05755</b>	\$3.99	TF4651	<b>57290</b>	\$3.99			
TF2286	<b>05756</b>	\$6.99	TF4670	<b>48720</b>	\$3.99			

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing

FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)

If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Lubrication Parts and Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
10W30 Synthetic Blend (quart)	<b>17515</b>	\$3.10	<b>29718</b>	\$8.50
10W30 Synthetic Blend up to 5 Quarts	<b>03360</b>	\$15.50	<b>29718</b>	\$8.50
5W30 Synthetic Blend (quart)	<b>29734</b>	\$3.10	<b>29718</b>	\$8.50
5W30 Synthetic Blend up to 5 Quarts	<b>00614</b>	\$15.50	<b>29718</b>	\$8.50
5W20 Synthetic Blend (quart)	<b>03356</b>	\$3.10	<b>29718</b>	\$8.50
5W20 Synthetic Blend up to 5 Quarts	<b>23809</b>	\$15.50	<b>29718</b>	\$8.50
0W20 Synthetic Blend (quart)	<b>10918</b>	\$5.10	<b>29718</b>	\$8.50
0W20 Synthetic Blend up to 5 Quarts	<b>10920</b>	\$25.50	<b>29718</b>	\$8.50
10W30 High Mileage Oil (quart)	<b>05311</b>	\$5.10	<b>05845</b>	\$8.50
10W30 High Mileage Oil up to 5 Quarts	<b>06115</b>	\$25.50	<b>05845</b>	\$8.50
5W30 High Mileage Oil (quart)	<b>05976</b>	\$5.10	<b>05845</b>	\$8.50
5W30 High Mileage Oil up to 5 Quarts	<b>06119</b>	\$25.50	<b>05845</b>	\$8.50
10W30 Full Synthetic (quart)	<b>03332</b>	\$6.70	<b>03355</b>	\$8.50
10W30 Full Synthetic up to 5 Quarts	<b>06121</b>	\$33.50	<b>03355</b>	\$8.50
5W30 Full Synthetic (quart)	<b>06047</b>	\$6.70	<b>03355</b>	\$8.50
5W30 Full Synthetic up to 5 Quarts	<b>06125</b>	\$33.50	<b>03355</b>	\$8.50
5W20 Full Synthetic (quart)	<b>06371</b>	\$6.70	<b>03355</b>	\$8.50
5W20 Full Synthetic up to 5 Quarts	<b>06444</b>	\$33.50	<b>03355</b>	\$8.50
0W20 Full Synthetic (quart)	<b>08249</b>	\$6.70	<b>03355</b>	\$8.50
0W20 Full Synthetic up to 5 Quarts	<b>08287</b>	\$33.50	<b>03355</b>	\$8.50
5W30 Dexos I	<b>10947</b>	\$5.10		
5W30 Dexos I up to 5 Quarts	<b>10913</b>	\$25.50		
15W40 Diesel (quart)	<b>04110</b>	\$5.10		
5W40 Full Synthetic (quart)	<b>06144</b>	\$6.70		
5W30 Euro Full Synthetic (quart)	<b>10930</b>	\$11.40		
5W30 Euro Full Synthetic up to 5 Quarts	<b>10946</b>	\$57.00		
5W40 Euro Full Synthetic (quart)	<b>10912</b>	\$11.40		
5W40 Euro Full Synthetic up to 5 Quarts	<b>10960</b>	\$57.00		
Oil – Local Purchase	<b>21709</b>	\$3.10		
Oil – Local Purchase Synthetic	<b>78425</b>	\$6.70		
Diesel – Local Purchase	<b>07890</b>	LCP		
10W-30 Qs Qdv Dur Gf5 Oil up to 6 Quarts	<b>34546</b>	\$18.60		
10W-40 Qs Adv Dur Sn Oil up to 6 Quarts	<b>34547</b>	\$18.60		
5W-20 Qs Adv Dur Gf5 Oil up to 6 Quarts	<b>34548</b>	\$18.60		
5W-30 Qs Adv Dur Gf5 Oil up to 6 Quarts	<b>34549</b>	\$18.60		
10W-30 Pzl High Mileage Oil up to 6 Quarts	<b>34550</b>	\$30.60		
10W-40 Pzl High Mileage Oil up to 6 Quarts	<b>34551</b>	\$30.60		
5W-20 Pzl High Mileage Oil up to 6 Quarts	<b>34552</b>	\$30.60		
5W-30 Pzl High Mileage Oil up to 6 Quarts	<b>34553</b>	\$30.60		
Oil - Local Purchase High Mileage Oil up to 6 Quarts	<b>34554</b>	\$30.60		
0W-20 Pzl Plat Full Synthetic Oil up to 6 Quarts	<b>34555</b>	\$40.20		
10W-30 Pzl Plat Full Synthetic Oil up to 6 Quarts	<b>34556</b>	\$40.20		
5W-20 Pzl Plat Full Synthetic Oil up to 6 Quarts	<b>34557</b>	\$40.20		
5W-30 Pzl Plat Full Synthetic Oil up to 6 Quarts	<b>34558</b>	\$40.20		
Oil-Local Purch Full Synthetic up to 6 Quarts	<b>34559</b>	\$40.20		
0W-20 Pzl Gld Dexos Certified Oil up to 6 Quarts	<b>34560</b>	\$30.60		
5W-20 Pzl Gld Dexos Certified Oil up to 6 Quarts	<b>34561</b>	\$30.60		
5W-30 Pzl Gld Dexos Certified Oil up to 6 Quarts	<b>34562</b>	\$30.60		
5W-40 Pzl Plat Euro Oil up to 6 Quarts	<b>34563</b>	\$68.40		
5W-30 Pzl Plat Euro L Oil up to 6 Quarts	<b>34564</b>	\$68.40		
Chassis Lubrication Only	<b>17507</b>	\$9.99		
Oil Drain Plug	<b>19461</b>	LCP		
Oil Drain Plug Gasket	<b>19739</b>	LCP		
Power Steering Fluid (pint)	<b>23620</b>	\$2.99		
Transmission Fluid (quart)	<b>17558</b>	\$4.00		
Zerk Fittings Each (includes lube)	<b>42234</b>	\$1.99	42226	FHLR
Dexron VI up to 15 Quarts	<b>07384</b>	\$90.00		
Shudder Guard Power Flush	<b>04268</b>	\$19.99		
ATF – Mercon (quart)	<b>05307</b>	\$6.00		
Versa-Trans up to 15 Quarts	<b>06738</b>	\$105.00		

\* Direct Retailers & Distributors - please refer to [www.affiliatedretailer.net](http://www.affiliatedretailer.net) for additional customer specific pricing

## Transmission/Transaxle Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION SERVICE</b>					
Filter and Pan Gasket	(1-3)	(1-3)			
Transmission Fluid (Up to 5 Qts)	<b>01902</b>	\$20.00	<b>17183</b>	\$60.00	\$80.00
<b>TRANSMISSION FLUID EXCHANGE SERVICE</b>					
Transmission Fluid Exchange Chemicals	<b>08373</b>	\$19.99			
Transmission Fluid (Up to 15 Qts)	<b>98035</b>	\$60.00	<b>03251</b>	\$60.00	\$139.99
Add for Filter and Pan Gasket	(1-3)	LCP	<b>30988</b>	\$40.00	
<i>Note: GM requires filter replacement at time of transmission service.</i>					
<b>TRANSAXLE SERVICE</b>					
Transaxle Service (Up to 4 Qts)	<b>01899</b>	\$10.00	<b>92045</b>	\$31.99	\$41.99
<b>ADDITIONS TO TRANSMISSION SERVICES</b>					
Cross Member Interference			<b>19208</b>	\$45.00	\$45.00
Misc Transmission Service	<b>32336</b>	LCP	<b>42161</b>	FHLR	
<i>Note: See page 1-B for a detailed explanation of the items included in the above service(s).</i>					

## Transmission Filters - New Article # and Prices

<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>
T1217	<b>00905</b>	\$29.99	T193	<b>06893</b>	\$29.99	T626	<b>06917</b>	\$29.99
T657	<b>06840</b>	\$29.99	T194	<b>06894</b>	\$29.99	T627	<b>06919</b>	\$29.99
T115	<b>06868</b>	\$29.99	T196	<b>06897</b>	\$29.99	T638	<b>06921</b>	\$29.99
T141	<b>06869</b>	\$29.99	T216	<b>06898</b>	\$29.99	T643	<b>06922</b>	\$29.99
T147	<b>06870</b>	\$29.99	T217	<b>06902</b>	\$29.99	T646	<b>06923</b>	\$29.99
T150	<b>06871</b>	\$29.99	T222	<b>06903</b>	\$29.99	T647	<b>06924</b>	\$29.99
T151	<b>06872</b>	\$29.99	T226	<b>06904</b>	\$29.99	T652	<b>06936</b>	\$29.99
T154	<b>06873</b>	\$29.99	T415	<b>06905</b>	\$29.99	T653	<b>06937</b>	\$29.99
T155	<b>06876</b>	\$29.99	T529	<b>06906</b>	\$29.99	T656	<b>06938</b>	\$29.99
T156A	<b>06877</b>	\$29.99	T533	<b>06907</b>	\$29.99	T667	<b>06941</b>	\$29.99
T159	<b>06878</b>	\$29.99	T614	<b>06908</b>	\$29.99	T709	<b>06942</b>	\$29.99
T164	<b>06880</b>	\$29.99	T615	<b>06909</b>	\$29.99	T711	<b>06943</b>	\$29.99
T165A	<b>06881</b>	\$29.99	T616	<b>06910</b>	\$29.99	T718	<b>06945</b>	\$29.99
T166	<b>06884</b>	\$29.99	T619	<b>06911</b>	\$29.99	GENERIC	<b>29793</b>	
T176A	<b>06885</b>	\$29.99	T620	<b>06913</b>	\$29.99			
T180	<b>06886</b>	\$29.99	T621	<b>06914</b>	\$29.99			
T192	<b>06890</b>	\$29.99	T622	<b>06915</b>	\$29.99			

## Transmission Services - Other

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
Flywheel/Clutch Repair	<b>24678</b>	LCP	<b>24651</b>	FHLR
Transmission Cooler	<b>23493</b>	LCP	<b>23507</b>	FHLR
Transmission Modulator	<b>20532</b>	LCP	<b>20621</b>	FHLR
Transmission Mount	<b>30708</b>	LCP	<b>30120</b>	FHLR
Transmission Replacement	<b>22438</b>	LCP	<b>22446</b>	FHLR
Transmission Seal - Rear	<b>23477</b>	LCP	<b>23485</b>	FHLR

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing  
 FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)  
 If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.



## Wiper Blade Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
WASHER FLUID BOTTLE REFILL/GALLON	24236	1.99			
WASHER PUMP	42560	LCP	42552	FHLR	
WINDSHIELD/VACUUM TUBING (FT.)	02402	LCP	24473	FHLR	
WIPER BLADES	(1-4)	(1-4)	42579	\$3.00	
MISC WIPER SERVICE	03130	LCP	03317	FHLR	

## Wiper Blades - Article # and Prices

<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>
40-713	02252	\$11.99	40-720A	80772	\$11.99	440	07748	\$39.99
40-715	02253	\$11.99	40-721	80780	\$11.99	441	07750	\$39.99
40-716A	80721	\$11.99	40-722A	80799	\$11.99	GENERIC	84298	
40-717A	80748	\$11.99	40-724	94242	\$11.99			
40-718A	80756	\$11.99	40-726	03124	\$11.99			
40-719A	80764	\$11.99	40-928	00895	\$19.99			

## Evolution Wiper Blades - Article # and Prices

<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>
4816	08401	\$15.99	4821	08406	\$15.99	4840	08412	\$15.99
4817	08402	\$15.99	4822	08408	\$15.99	4841	08413	\$15.99
4818	08403	\$15.99	4824	08409	\$15.99	4842	08415	\$15.99
4819	08404	\$15.99	4826	08410	\$15.99			
4820	08405	\$15.99	4828	08411	\$24.99			

## Headlamp and Bulb Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
FLASHERS	(1-4)	(1-4)	42412	FHLR	
FUSES	42684	\$2.99			\$2.99
HEADLAMPS	(1-5)	(1-5)	31178	FHLR	
HEADLAMPS - SPECIAL APPLICATION	78506	LCP	57975	FHLR	
SMALL BULBS	(1-5)	(1-5)	09268	\$12.00	

## Flashers - Article # and Prices

<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>
232	98027	\$8.99	TF550	67490	\$8.99	TF575A	67512	\$8.99
233	98019	\$8.99	TF552	67504	\$8.99	GENERIC	84654	
TF224TT	67474	\$8.99						

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing

FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)

If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Headlamps - Article # and Prices

Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price
64150	06003	\$12.99	H9007	74918	\$12.99	9145	06443	\$12.99
64210	06002	\$12.99	H1-55W	06003	\$12.99	9005XS	06004	\$12.99
H9003	97039	\$12.99	9005XS	06004	\$12.99	H7-55W	06002	\$12.99
H9004	10316	\$12.99	9040	06442	\$12.99	H11B	09360	\$12.99
H9005	10324	\$12.99	9006XS	06005	\$12.99	GENERIC	78506	
H9006	11282	\$12.99	9008	06006	\$12.99			

## Small Bulbs - Article # and Prices

Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price
1003	67903	\$2.99	3157	13056	\$2.99	916NA	76449	\$2.99
1004	67911	\$2.99	3157NA	13048	\$2.99	921	92657	\$2.99
1141	67938	\$2.99	3357	97055	\$2.99	97	67830	\$2.99
1156	67954	\$2.99	3357NA	97047	\$2.99	3496	05995	\$2.99
1156NA	10650	\$2.99	4114K	06008	\$2.99	3497	05996	\$2.99
1157	67962	\$2.99	4157LL	06000	\$2.99	7440	05993	\$2.99
1157NA	67970	\$2.99	4157NALL	06001	\$2.99	894	05997	\$9.99
168	67849	\$2.99	64151	06007	\$9.99	3496	05995	\$2.99
194	67865	\$2.99	67	67776	\$2.99	3497	05996	\$2.99
194A	67873	\$2.99	7443	05994	\$2.99	7440	05993	\$2.99
2057	68012	\$2.99	880	97020	\$9.99	7443	05994	\$2.99
2057NA	68020	\$2.99	881	97012	\$9.99	4114K	06008	\$2.99
211-2	67881	\$2.99	889	76392	\$9.99	41577NALL	06601	\$2.99
2357	11207	\$2.99	89	67784	\$2.99	4157LL	06000	\$2.99
2357NA	11266	\$2.99	890	76406	\$9.99	H3	06007	\$2.99
24	76414	\$2.99	891	92649	\$9.99	3047LL	09358	\$2.99
24NA	76422	\$2.99	894BP	05997	\$9.99	7441	09359	\$2.99
3057	11258	\$2.99	906	10553	\$2.99	GENERIC	84662	
3057NA	11231	\$2.99	912	92665	\$2.99			
3156	11274	\$2.99	916	76430	\$2.99			

## Headlamp Aiming Services

	Part Number	Part \$	Lbr #	Labor \$	Total
4 HEADLAMP SYSTEM	(1-5)	(1-5)	42218	FHLR	
2 HEADLAMP SYSTEM	(1-5)	(1-5)	29017	FHLR	

## Leak Detection Services

	Part Number	Part \$	Lbr #	Labor \$	Total
ADP All Purpose/AC Dye	96547	\$9.99	09180	\$36.00	\$45.99
ADP Oil/Fuel Dye	96539	\$9.99	01482	\$36.00	\$45.99
ADP Coolant Dye	69892	\$9.99	01482	\$36.00	\$45.99
Leak Detection Recheck			10642	N/C	

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing  
 FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)  
 If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Individual Tire Services

<b>MOUNTING &amp; WHEEL BALANCING SERVICES</b>	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
Mount Tire - w/Purchase N/C					N/C
Mount Tire - Standard Wheel			<b>24538</b>	\$7.00	\$7.00
Mount Tire - Custom Wheel			<b>18694</b>	\$10.00	\$10.00
Balance - Off Car	<b>18708</b>	\$3.50	<b>03301</b>	\$6.00	\$9.50
Balance - w/Adhesive Weights	<b>18368</b>	\$4.99	<b>18376</b>	\$10.00	\$14.99
Light Truck Balance - Off Vehicle	<b>18384</b>	\$3.99	<b>18392</b>	\$6.00	\$9.99
Weights in Excess of 10 oz. Extra	<b>18724</b>	\$1.99			\$1.99
<b>TIRE VALVE STEM ASSEMBLIES</b>					
Snap-in Type - Rubber (installed)	<b>15040</b>	\$2.95			\$2.95
Metal Valve (installed)	<b>18333</b>	\$3.00			\$3.00
High Performance Valve (installed)	<b>18341</b>	\$6.00			\$6.00
<i>Note: If a tire is not purchased, charge the customer appropriately for installing the valve stem assembly.</i>					

## Other Tire and Wheel Services

<b>FLAT REPAIRS</b>	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
Loose Wheel - Patch & Plug	<b>20060</b>	\$1.99	<b>18686</b>	\$8.00	\$9.99
Wheel Removal - Patch & Plug	<b>20060</b>	\$1.99	<b>19488</b>	\$11.00	\$12.99
Wheel Requiring Special Procedures	<b>20060</b>	\$1.99	<b>20079</b>	\$14.00	\$15.99
Tube Repair	<b>20087</b>	\$1.99	<b>18325</b>	\$6.00	\$7.99
Tire Air Pressure Check			<b>02937</b>		N/C
<b>ROTATION, STUDDING &amp; WHEELS</b>					
Tire Rotation (per wheel)			<b>15032</b>	\$3.50	\$14.00
Tire Studding	<b>19410</b>		<b>19429</b>	\$15.00	\$15.00
Steel Wheel	<b>17868</b>	LCP			
Wheel Accessories	<b>31488</b>	LCP			
Custom Wheel	<b>19852</b>	LCP			
Tire Rotation (w/Services Removing Wheels)			<b>01119</b>	N/C	

## Tire Installation Packages (Per Tire)

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>Tire Installation - One Time</b>					
Balance	<b>18708</b>	\$3.50	<b>18716</b>	\$6.00	\$9.50
Mounting			<b>15016</b>	N/C	
Valve Stem - Rubber	<b>15040</b>	\$2.95			

## TPMS Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
TPMS Valve Service Kit	<b>06731</b>	\$3.99	<b>08190</b>	\$3.00	\$6.99
TPMS Sensor	<b>07204</b>	LCP	<b>07263</b>	FHLR	
TPMS Diagnostics			<b>07272</b>	FHLR	
TPMS Reset			<b>07250</b>	FHLR	
TPMS Valve Stem	<b>07449</b>	\$3.99			\$3.99

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing

FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)

If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

# Medium and Heavy Truck Tire Services -

<b>TRUCK TIRES - IN STORE</b>	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
Mount Only - Loose Wheel			<b>15237</b>		LCP
Demount & Mount - Loose			<b>15199</b>		LCP
Demount, Repair & Mount - Loose			<b>28908</b>		LCP
Rotate - Per Wheel			<b>15253</b>		LCP
Large Core Valve	<b>23078</b>		<b>23086</b>		
<b>TRUCK TIRES - OUTSIDE OF STORE</b>					
Truck Service Outside Store			<b>15318</b>		LCP

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing  
 FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)  
 If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

# State Inspections

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
PA State Inspection Sticker	<b>39721</b>		<b>62510</b>	
Emissions Data Charge - PA			<b>01933</b>	
Pennsylvania Emissions Test			<b>00544</b>	
Texas Emission Inspection	<b>32786</b>		<b>03352</b>	
Texas Safety Inspection	<b>32794</b>		<b>46213</b>	
W. Virginia State Inspection	<b>74071</b>		<b>02460</b>	
Hawaii State Inspection			<b>92223</b>	
New York State Inspection	<b>39721</b>		<b>43443</b>	
State Inspection			<b>22500</b>	
Window Tint Inspection			<b>32808</b>	
N. Carolina State Inspection	<b>02901</b>		<b>02902</b>	
N. Carolina Emission Inspection	<b>02956</b>		<b>02957</b>	
Oklahoma State Inspection			<b>02969</b>	
Emission Inspection Sticker	<b>32786</b>			
Emission Inspection Labor			<b>31038</b>	
State Inspection Sticker	<b>39721</b>			
NY Emission & Safety Inspection			<b>03126</b>	

\*Fees and charges subject to state and local regulations

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing  
 FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)  
 If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

# STEERING & SUSPENSION



## **Alignment Services:**

### • **Alignment Check**

- Road test vehicle
- Inspect steering and suspension system including tire condition and air pressure
- Put vehicle on alignment rack, mount and compensate sensors and print out alignment readings

### • **Alignment Service**

- Road test vehicle
- Inspect steering and suspension system including tire condition and air pressure
- Put vehicle on alignment rack, mount and compensate sensors and print out alignment readings
- Set all appropriate alignment angles to manufacturer's specifications
- Print out final alignment readings to verify alignment is within specifications
- Road test vehicle

(Note: if shims, cams or adjusters are required to align the vehicle this should be documented at the time the initial alignment readings are printed out. A customer service associate should advise the customer of the need for these items.)

# STEERING & SUSPENSION



## Suspension Services:

- **Lubrication for Replaced Front End Components**

- Lubrication is included for those parts that have been replaced and require lubrication.

## Warranties for Steering/Suspension Services:

All services in the Steering/Suspension section carry a 6 month/6,000 mile warranty on both parts and labor except for the following:

- Steering and Suspension Parts      Parts - Lifetime    Labor - 12 mo/12,000 miles
- Performance Gas Shocks            Parts - Lifetime    Labor - 12 mo/12,000 miles
- Performance Gas Truck Shocks    Parts - Lifetime    Labor - 12 mo/12,000 miles
- SUV Gas Shocks                        Parts - Lifetime    Labor - 12 mo/12,000 miles
- Performance Gas Struts              Parts - Lifetime    Labor - 12 mo/12,000 miles
- Performance Gas Cartridges        Parts - Lifetime    Labor - 12 mo/12,000 miles

## Alignments

<b>Standard Alignments</b>	<b>Part Number</b>	<b>Part \$</b>	<b>Lbr #</b>	<b>Labor \$</b>	<b>Total</b>
Alignment Check			<b>15342</b>	\$21.99	\$21.99
Alignment Service			<b>04578</b>	\$69.99	\$69.99

*Note: See page 2-A for a detailed explanation of the items included in the above service(s).*

## Alignment Shims/Cams and Adjuster Services

	<b>Part Number</b>	<b>Part \$</b>	<b>Lbr #</b>	<b>Labor \$</b>
Rear Alignment Shims (Each)	<b>30031</b>	LCP	<b>15989</b>	FHLR
Alignment Cams/Wedges (Pair)	<b>30031</b>	LCP	<b>19879</b>	FHLR
LT & FWD Ford Adjusters (Each)	<b>30031</b>	LCP	<b>15962</b>	FHLR

## Ball Joints Services

*Note: An alignment is not included in the prices for the following service(s)*

**PER SIDE UPPER OR LOWER**

	<b>Part Number</b>	<b>Part \$</b>	<b>Lbr #</b>	<b>Labor \$</b>
Ball Joints - Pressed	<b>(2-1)</b>	(2-1)	<b>40193</b>	FHLR
Ball Joints - Riveted	<b>(2-1)</b>	(2-1)	<b>57894</b>	FHLR

## Ball Joints - Article # and Prices

<b>Part #</b>	<b>Article #</b>	<b>Price</b>	<b>Part #</b>	<b>Article #</b>	<b>Price</b>	<b>Part #</b>	<b>Article #</b>	<b>Price</b>
K5208	<b>36390</b>	\$60.99	K8598	<b>07453</b>	\$170.99	K8726T	<b>07154</b>	\$162.99
K5289	<b>46515</b>	\$125.99	K8647	<b>07456</b>	\$96.99	K8728T	<b>07155</b>	\$162.99
K5301	<b>75515</b>	\$92.99	K8678	<b>07457</b>	\$133.99	K6509	<b>07804</b>	\$52.99
K5320	<b>01426</b>	\$141.99	K8685	<b>07458</b>	\$124.99	K6540	<b>07405</b>	\$135.99
K5335	<b>04496</b>	\$119.99	K8722T	<b>07459</b>	\$170.99	K7392	<b>07406</b>	\$141.99
K6145	<b>36501</b>	\$60.99	K8724T	<b>07460</b>	\$170.99	K80196	<b>08131</b>	\$59.99
K7242	<b>05637</b>	\$141.99	K8773	<b>07483</b>	\$108.99	K80197	<b>08132</b>	\$108.99
K8195	<b>36668</b>	\$76.99	K80012	<b>07484</b>	\$97.99	K80052	<b>08133</b>	\$216.99
K8259	<b>36714</b>	\$126.99	K80053	<b>07485</b>	\$157.99	K7267	<b>07407</b>	\$116.99
K8560T	<b>05693</b>	\$62.99	K80055	<b>07486</b>	\$157.99	K7395	<b>07408</b>	\$151.99
K8608T	<b>05655</b>	\$91.99	K80068	<b>07487</b>	\$280.99	K7366	<b>07409</b>	\$216.99
K8609T	<b>05666</b>	\$128.99	K90446	<b>07488</b>	\$292.99	K80026	<b>07410</b>	\$93.99
K8611T	<b>05667</b>	\$107.99	K90447	<b>07489</b>	\$292.99	K8607	<b>07411</b>	\$141.99
K8687	<b>05702</b>	\$114.99	K3199	<b>07432</b>	\$114.99	K80028	<b>07412</b>	\$64.99
K8695T	<b>05112</b>	\$81.99	K7206T	<b>07433</b>	\$141.99	K80054	<b>08134</b>	\$216.99
K9643	<b>05803</b>	\$74.99	K7241	<b>07434</b>	\$133.99	K80027	<b>07413</b>	\$67.99
K6292	<b>07450</b>	\$76.99	K7271	<b>07436</b>	\$157.99	K7401	<b>08129</b>	\$173.99
K8477	<b>07451</b>	\$85.99	K8708T	<b>07152</b>	\$229.99	K8771T	<b>08130</b>	\$86.99
K8596	<b>07452</b>	\$170.99	K8710T	<b>07153</b>	\$229.99	GENERIC	<b>36757</b>	

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing  
 FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)  
 If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.



## Bushings Services

Note: An alignment is NOT included in the prices for the following service(s)

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
CONTROL ARM BUSHINGS (PER SIDE - UPPER OR LOWER)	(2-2)	(2-2)	15709	FHLR
RADIUS ARM INSULATOR			15709	FHLR
SHAFT KITS	38091	LCP	24643	FHLR
STRUT ROD BUSHINGS	38091	LCP	15741	FHLR
SWAY BAR BRACKET BUSHINGS (PAIR)		38091	LCP	29890 FHLR
SWAY BAR LINKS KITS (PER SIDE)	(2-2)	(2-2)	15687	FHLR

## Control Arm Bushings - Article # and Prices

<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>
K6176	37311	\$34.99	K8219	92398	\$36.99	K8729	01441	\$7.99
K6198	37273	\$29.99	K8361	01433	\$59.99	GENERIC	38091	

## Sway Bar Link Kits - Article # and Prices

<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>
K3124	01425	\$30.99	K6428	01334	\$82.99	K8735	04487	\$75.99
K5252	37230	\$15.99	K7275	02874	\$30.99	K7406	09215	\$22.99
K5254	37249	\$15.99	K8702	01440	\$61.99	GENERIC	38091	
K5255	37257	\$15.99	K8734	04486	\$75.99			

## Center Link Services

Note: An alignment is not included in the prices for the following service(s).

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
CENTER DRAG LINKS	37877	LCP	20338	FHLR

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing

FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)

If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Idler/Pitman Arm Services

Note: An alignment is not included in the prices for the following service(s).

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
<b>IDLER ARM</b>	<b>(2-3)</b>	<b>(2-3)</b>	<b>15563</b>	<b>FHLR</b>
<b>PITMAN ARM</b>	<b>(2-3)</b>	<b>(2-3)</b>	<b>32107</b>	<b>FHLR</b>

## Idler/Pitman Arms - Article # and Prices

<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>
K6187	<b>36943</b>	\$80.99	K6366	<b>74888</b>	\$190.99	K8739T	<b>07437</b>	\$175.99
K6251	<b>36978</b>	\$112.99	K6392	<b>09407</b>	\$209.99	K7239	<b>07445</b>	\$171.99
K6335	<b>53538</b>	\$95.99	K6447	<b>01427</b>	\$147.99	Idler Arm	<b>37176</b>	
K6365	<b>74861</b>	\$190.99	K8283	<b>37125</b>	\$151.99	Pitman Arm	<b>20206</b>	

## Rack and Pinion Services

Note: An alignment is not included in the prices for the following service(s).

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
<b>RACK &amp; PINION ASSEMBLIES</b>	<b>16268</b>	LCP	<b>43168</b>	<b>FHLR</b>
<b>RACK &amp; PINION BELLOWS BOOTS</b>	<b>36080</b>	LCP	<b>36226</b>	<b>FHLR</b>
<b>RACK &amp; PINION MOUNTING BUSHINGS</b>	<b>39136</b>	LCP	<b>22764</b>	<b>FHLR</b>

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing

FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)

If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Steering/Suspension - Other Services

Note: An alignment is NOT included in the prices for the following service(s).

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
COIL SPRINGS - FRONT (Pair)	22640	LCP	22659	FHLR
COIL SPRINGS - REAR (Pair)	26514	LCP	18759	FHLR
CONTROL ARMS	22586	LCP	22594	FHLR
LEAF SPRINGS (Each)	22667	LCP	22675	FHLR
POWER STEERING PUMP	16284	LCP	16292	FHLR
POWER STEERING HOSE	22705	LCP	22713	FHLR
SPINDLE/STEERING KNUCKLE	22683	LCP	22691	FHLR
STABILIZER BARS	22624	LCP	22632	FHLR
STEERING DAMPER	30074	LCP	42781	FHLR
STEERING GEAR BOX	41726	LCP	41718	FHLR
Lash Adjustment - Chrysler			57797	FHLR
Lash Adjustment - All Others			21784	FHLR
TORQUE STRUT	69914	LCP	15512	FHLR
TORSION BARS	22608	LCP	22616	FHLR
MISC STEERING SYSTEM	03106	LCP	03303	FHLR
MISC DRIVE TRAIN	03161	LCP	03362	FHLR
MISC SUSPENSION SERVICE	30066	LCP	41572	FHLR

## Tie Rod End/Sleeve Services

Note: An alignment is not included in the prices for the following service(s).

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
Tie Rod End - Conventional (Each)	(2-5)	(2-5)	19534	FHLR
Tie Rod End - Rack Inner (Each)	(2-5)	(2-5)	23000	FHLR
Tie Rod End - Rack Outer (Each)	(2-5)	(2-5)	19534	FHLR
Tie Rod Sleeve (Each)	(2-5)	(2-5)	(1)	

(1) Note: There is no labor charge for a Tie Rod End Sleeve when a Tie Rod End is purchased.

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing  
 FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)  
 If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Tie Rod End/Sleeves - Article # and Prices

Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price
ES2004S	38555	\$28.99	ES3366T	05806	\$75.99	ES3203L	07480	\$90.99
ES2019RL	38571	\$42.99	ES3367T	05807	\$75.99	ES3202R	07491	\$90.99
ES2020RL	38598	\$51.99	ES3369T	05808	\$85.99	ES3631	07492	\$41.99
ES2261RL	53678	\$65.99	ES3370T	05809	\$85.99	ES3461	07493	\$57.99
ES2262RL	53694	\$48.99	ES3379T	04489	\$110.99	ES3587	07494	\$45.99
ES2347RL	05708	\$64.99	ES3401RL	01419	\$77.99	ES3377	07495	\$60.99
ES2382	01405	\$47.99	ES3494	05507	\$68.99	ES3472	07201	\$72.99
ES2513RL	53821	\$48.99	ES3495	05508	\$68.99	ES3473	07202	\$72.99
ES2814RL	01407	\$87.99	EV116	59781	\$78.99	ES3173RL	02352	\$92.99
ES2836RL	85359	\$90.99	EV127	46558	\$64.99	ES3453	07424	\$92.99
ES2837RL	85324	\$90.99	EV128	53856	\$64.99	ES3455	07425	\$102.99
ES2912RL	76341	\$77.99	EV195	96911	\$72.99	ES3459	07426	\$101.99
ES3048RL	92371	\$72.99	EV260	04492	\$123.99	ES3529	07427	\$87.99
ES3181R	03044	\$76.99	EV265	01421	\$64.99	ES3571	07428	\$100.99
ES3200RL	01413	\$82.99	EV362	04495	\$102.99	ES3572	07429	\$119.99
ES3238RL	01415	\$94.99	EV398	05928	\$78.99	ES3573	07430	\$119.99
ES3242RL	03045	\$86.99	ES3307RL	07440	\$81.99	EV315	07431	\$61.99
ES3250	05707	\$99.99	ES3452	07442	\$92.99	ES3198RL	01412	\$60.99
ES3306	04483	\$97.99	ES3470	07443	\$74.99	EV317	04494	\$87.99
ES3332R	04485	\$61.99	ES3471	07444	\$74.99	ES3488	07830	\$92.99
ES3349RL	01418	\$61.99	ES3492T	07477	\$102.99	ES3008	38733	\$68.99
ES3358R	05709	\$99.99	ES3493T	07478	\$102.99	SLEEVE	24465	
ES3359R	05726	\$99.99	ES3537	07479	\$84.99	TIEROD	38881	

## CV Boot/Joint Services

Note: An alignment is not included in the prices for the following service(s).

	Part Number	Part \$	Lbr #	Labor \$
CV BOOTS (EACH)	32751	LCP	32743	FHLR
CV JOINTS (EACH)	30465	LCP	30449	FHLR
HALF SHAFT (EACH SIDE)	03735	LCP	04618	FHLR
CV BOOT GREASE	00832	LCP		
CV BOOT SNAP RING	00847	LCP		

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing

FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)

If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Universal Joint Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
Passenger and Light Truck (One)	<b>(2-6)</b>	\$19.99	<b>20613</b>	FHLR
Passenger and Light Truck (Two)	<b>(2-6)</b>	\$19.99		
Labor			<b>22861</b>	FHLR
One Ton Trucks and 4WD Vehicles	<b>22845</b>	LCP	<b>22888</b>	FHLR
R & R Drive Shaft			<b>30457</b>	FHLR

*Note: Lubrication is included for those parts that have been replaced and require lubrication.*

## Universal Joints - Article # and Prices

<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>
315G	<b>39276</b>	\$19.99	369	<b>39306</b>	\$19.99	GENERIC	<b>39004</b>	
331	<b>85219</b>	\$19.99	434	<b>39020</b>	\$19.99			
354	<b>75493</b>	\$19.99	534G	<b>38695</b>	\$19.99			

## Shock/Strut Mount Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
Shock Absorbers	<b>24910</b>	LCP	<b>15792</b>	FHLR	
Shock Mount	<b>84387</b>	LCP	<b>15792</b>	FHLR	
Strut Mount	<b>84379</b>	LCP	<b>15792</b>	FHLR	
Gas Strut	<b>62936</b>	LCP	<b>21970</b>	FHLR	

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing  
 FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)  
 If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

# BRAKES

## Brake Jobs:

### • Lifetime Brake Job (Disc Brakes)

(Measure and document all brake specifications)

- Remove old brake calipers
- Resurface brake rotors (be sure to clean rotors before reinstalling)
- Install remanufactured caliper assemblies
- Bleed brake system (BE SURE TO FOLLOW THE PROPER BLEEDING SEQUENCE)
- Fill master cylinder with new brake fluid - allow for expansion of fluid when system is hot
- Test drive vehicle (perform proper burnishing procedures for brake linings)

### • Lifetime Brake Job (Drum Brakes)

(Measure and document all brake specifications)

- Remove old brake shoes, hardware and wheel cylinders
- Resurface brake drums (be sure to clean drums before reinstalling)
- Install new brake shoes, hardware and wheel cylinders
- Adjust brake shoes
- Bleed brake system (BE SURE TO FOLLOW THE PROPER BLEEDING SEQUENCE)
- Fill master cylinder with new brake fluid - allow for expansion of fluid when system is hot
- Test drive vehicle

### • Standard Brake Job (Disc Brakes)

(Measure and document all brake specifications)

- Remove old brake pads
- Resurface brake rotors (be sure to clean rotors before reinstalling)
- Install new brake pads (be sure to open caliper bleeder screw before retracting caliper pistons)
- Test drive vehicle (perform proper burnishing procedures for brake linings)

### • Standard Brake Job (Drum Brakes)

(Measure and document all brake specifications)

- Remove old brake shoes
- Resurface brake drums (be sure to clean drums before reinstalling)
- Install new brake shoes and adjust
- Test drive vehicle



# BRAKES

## **Brake Maintenance:**

### • **Brake Maintenance Package**

- Top-off master cylinder with new brake fluid
- Adjust drum brakes (if applicable)
- Adjust parking brake cable

### • **Flush Brake System**

- Remove old brake fluid from master cylinder and refill with new brake fluid
- Using a vacuum/pressure bleeder, flush all old brake fluid from the brake lines/hoses (be sure to do this in the same sequence as called for when bleeding the brakes)
- Fill master cylinder with new brake fluid - allow for expansion of fluid when system is hot
- Test drive vehicle

## **Warranties for Brake Services:**

All services in the Brake Section carry a 12 month/12,000 mile warranty on both parts and labor except for the following:

- Lifetime Brake Jobs    If pads/shoes, calipers/wheel cylinders or brake hardware require replacement, they will be replaced at No Charge (part and labor, see page F for 3/4 ton and larger truck)



## Premium Brake Service

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
<b>FRONT DISC BRAKE JOB</b>	<b>(3-2)</b>	(3-2)	<b>15377</b>	\$100.00
<b>REAR DISC BRAKE JOB</b>	<b>(3-2)</b>	(3-2)	<b>49182</b>	\$120.00
<b>REAR DRUM BRAKE JOB</b>				
Brake Shoes	<b>(3-5)</b>	(3-5)		
Wheel Cylinders	<b>(3-2)</b>	(3-5)		
Combination Kit	<b>01791</b>	LCP	<b>20125</b>	\$103.00

*Note: See page 3-A for a detailed explanation of the items included in the above service(s).*

## Basic Brake Services

*Note: Some Organic Pads may have a higher retail price than others.*

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
<b>FRONT DISC BRAKE JOB (Semi-Met/Org)</b>	<b>(3-3,5)</b>	(3-3,5)	<b>30287</b>	\$90.00
<b>REAR DISC BRAKE JOB (Semi-Met/Org)</b>	<b>(3-3,5)</b>	(3-3,5)	<b>87076</b>	\$103.00
<b>REAR DRUM BRAKE JOB</b>	<b>(3-5)</b>	(3-5)	<b>22039</b>	\$80.00

*Note: See page 3-A for a detailed explanation of the items included in the above service(s).*

## Additional Brake Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
Wheel Bearing Repack (pair) - Seals	<b>(3-7)</b>	(3-7)			
Labor (per side)			<b>17981</b>	\$15.99	
ABS Diagnostics			<b>24562</b>	FHLR	
Caliper Bolts (per wheel)	<b>01821</b>	LCP	<b>(1)</b>		
Combination Kit (axle)	<b>01791</b>	LCP	<b>(1)</b>		
Brake Hardware Kits	<b>01848</b>	LCP	<b>(1)</b>		
Floating Axle Labor			<b>19542</b>	\$85.00	
On-Car Rotor Resurfacing (each)			<b>24295</b>	FHLR	
Pressed Rotor Labor			<b>01953</b>	FHLR	
4-Wheel Drive Labor			<b>19771</b>	\$85.00	
Brake Inspection			<b>03147</b>	\$14.99	
Brake Caliper Kit	<b>01872</b>	LCP			

*(1) Note: If these items are being installed along with a brake job, there should be no labor charge.*

## Brake System Fluid Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>TOP-OFF MASTER CYLINDER</b>	<b>18597</b>	\$6.99			\$6.99
<b>BLEED BRAKE SYSTEM</b>	<b>43184</b>	\$10.99	<b>23108</b>	\$34.00	\$44.99
Additional for Bleeding ABS			<b>97772</b>	\$34.00	\$34.00
<b>FLUSH BRAKE SYSTEM</b>	<b>88943</b>	\$19.99	<b>86967</b>	\$60.00	\$79.99
Additional for Flushing ABS			<b>97772</b>	\$34.00	\$34.00
<b>BLEED ABS W/LIFETIME BRAKE JOB</b>			<b>97772</b>	\$34.00	\$34.00
<b>BRAKE FLUSH W/LIFETIME BRAKE JOB</b>	<b>24287</b>	\$19.99	<b>24309</b>	\$34.00	\$53.99

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing  
 FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)  
 If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.



## Brake Calipers (Pair) - Article # and Prices

Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price
13-313031	<b>05901</b>	\$236.99	13-606667	<b>04076</b>	\$247.99	428788	<b>23698</b>	\$185.99
13-381011	<b>05902</b>	\$216.99	13-609697	<b>05917</b>	\$247.99	452526	<b>24198</b>	\$216.99
13-419798	<b>04068</b>	\$216.99	13-615051	<b>05918</b>	\$247.99	488586	<b>23515</b>	\$185.99
13-420708	<b>05903</b>	\$216.99	13-615253	<b>05919</b>	\$247.99	491213	<b>01029</b>	\$216.99
13-500203	<b>05904</b>	\$288.99	13-622020	<b>05920</b>	\$267.99	530001	<b>23337</b>	\$195.99
13-500809	<b>04075</b>	\$267.99	13-701718	<b>04071</b>	\$288.99	530405	<b>24120</b>	\$185.99
13-523132	<b>05905</b>	\$278.99	13-913435	<b>05921</b>	\$209.99	530607	<b>23345</b>	\$216.99
13-524546	<b>05906</b>	\$239.99	13-914041	<b>05922</b>	\$216.99	532021	<b>01030</b>	\$216.99
13-526263	<b>05907</b>	\$257.99	13-916061	<b>05923</b>	\$267.99	600809	<b>01033</b>	\$205.99
13-526667	<b>05908</b>	\$267.99	13-953637	<b>05924</b>	\$267.99	601819	<b>01035</b>	\$179.99
13-531617	<b>24112</b>	\$159.99	13-975253	<b>05925</b>	\$319.99	602021	<b>23884</b>	\$319.99
13-534849	<b>05909</b>	\$236.99	13-984041	<b>05926</b>	\$249.99	905859	<b>01037</b>	\$236.99
13-538687	<b>04069</b>	\$199.99	13-989899	<b>05927</b>	\$267.99	914142	<b>01038</b>	\$216.99
13-539091	<b>04070</b>	\$216.99	383839	<b>01024</b>	\$216.99	531213	<b>23310</b>	\$149.99
13-539293	<b>04072</b>	\$199.99	386061	<b>23256</b>	\$216.99	601415	<b>01034</b>	\$189.99
13-539495	<b>04077</b>	\$278.99	405556	<b>01028</b>	\$226.99	GENERIC	<b>23116</b>	
13-541011	<b>05911</b>	\$267.99	412324	<b>24058</b>	\$195.99			
13-541617	<b>05912</b>	\$278.99	412526	<b>24066</b>	\$185.99			
13-541819	<b>05913</b>	\$209.99	416768	<b>24074</b>	\$169.99			
13-543637	<b>05914</b>	\$226.99	421718	<b>23736</b>	\$179.99			
13-544445	<b>05915</b>	\$229.99	425758	<b>23868</b>	\$205.99			
13-601819	<b>05916</b>	\$229.99	427172	<b>23825</b>	\$195.99			

## Wheel Cylinder Service

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>WHEEL CYLINDER - EACH (1)</b> (Replace and Bleed System)	<b>(3-2)</b>	\$33.99	<b>87173</b>	\$32.00	\$65.99
<b>WHEEL CYLINDER - EACH</b> w/Lifetime Warranty	<b>(3-2)</b>	(3-2)	<b>23027</b>	N/C	

(1) Note: DO NOT add labor charge or time when sold as part of a Lifetime brake job.

## Wheel Cylinder - Article # and Prices

Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price
107461	<b>47910</b>	\$33.99	123199	<b>75639</b>	\$33.99	F139913	<b>08946</b>	\$33.99
107462	<b>47902</b>	\$33.99	129443	<b>09393</b>	\$33.99	F139976	<b>08947</b>	\$33.99
107476	<b>62057</b>	\$33.99	34876	<b>52833</b>	\$33.99	F134582	<b>08948</b>	\$33.99
109532	<b>16616</b>	\$33.99	51081	<b>52981</b>	\$33.99	F134581	<b>08949</b>	\$33.99
110260	<b>08540</b>	\$33.99	59240	<b>53015</b>	\$33.99	F134318	<b>08950</b>	\$33.99
116224	<b>68187</b>	\$33.99	59241	<b>53023</b>	\$33.99	F131262	<b>08951</b>	\$33.99
116359	<b>68217</b>	\$33.99	79767	<b>67725</b>	\$33.99	F139913	<b>08946</b>	\$33.99
116366	<b>68276</b>	\$33.99	F123240	<b>05582</b>	\$33.99	F139976	<b>08947</b>	\$33.99
116384	<b>68411</b>	\$33.99	F128250	<b>05581</b>	\$33.99	F134582	<b>08948</b>	\$33.99
117345	<b>68683</b>	\$33.99	F128289	<b>05495</b>	\$33.99	F134581	<b>08949</b>	\$33.99
120546	<b>84778</b>	\$33.99	F131013	<b>05170</b>	\$33.99	F134318	<b>08950</b>	\$33.99
122222	<b>03056</b>	\$33.99	F131511	<b>05171</b>	\$33.99	F131262	<b>08951</b>	\$33.99
122406	<b>67857</b>	\$33.99	F131966	<b>05172</b>	\$33.99	GENERIC	<b>19720</b>	
122730	<b>03057</b>	\$33.99	F133404	<b>05362</b>	\$33.99			

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing

FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)

If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Brake Pads (Ceramic/Organic) - Article # and Prices

Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price
PD1159	07496	\$69.99	PD981	06585	\$69.99	PD680	07549	\$59.99
PD484	85162	\$69.99	PD999	06586	\$59.99	PD868	07551	\$59.99
PD672	07500	\$69.99	PD643	06587	\$69.99	PD1222	07999	\$69.99
PD714	07526	\$69.99	PD884	06588	\$69.99	PD1033A	08000	\$59.99
PD792B	07527	\$69.99	PD883	06433	\$69.99	PD1071	08001	\$59.99
PD954	07530	\$69.99	PD975	06434	\$69.99	PD1093	08002	\$69.99
PD1039	07473	\$69.99	PD929A	06435	\$59.99	GENERIC	01864	
PD1160	07497	\$69.99	PD1044	07224	\$69.99			
PD885A	07529	\$69.99	PD1092	07157	\$69.99			
PD1055	07531	\$59.99	PD1022	05941	\$69.99			
PD584	07547	\$59.99	PD1028	05942	\$69.99			
PD618	07548	\$59.99	PD325	05612	\$69.99			
PD722	07550	\$59.99	PD436A	04336	\$69.99			
PD924	07554	\$59.99	PD462	05063	\$69.99			
PD199	56685	\$59.99	PD465A	02405	\$69.99			
PD207	69698	\$59.99	PD530	05481	\$69.99			
PD242	85200	\$59.99	PD540A	05482	\$59.99			
PD273	08710	\$69.99	PD556	04992	\$59.99			
PD356	70084	\$59.99	PD579A	06276	\$69.99			
PD383	03088	\$59.99	PD598	04376	\$69.99			
PD409A	08206	\$69.99	PD627	05487	\$69.99			
PD429	93661	\$69.99	PD666	05613	\$59.99			
PD430	02894	\$69.99	PD691	05483	\$69.99			
PD465	85170	\$69.99	PD698	04347	\$59.99			
PD473	03089	\$59.99	PD707	04281	\$69.99			
PD476	93718	\$69.99	PD721	04282	\$59.99			
PD503	08656	\$69.99	PD726	04348	\$69.99			
PD52	56464	\$59.99	PD729	04349	\$69.99			
PD537	08575	\$69.99	PD730B	04994	\$69.99			
PD544	97519	\$59.99	PD730C	04993	\$69.99			
PD560	03090	\$69.99	PD741	04337	\$69.99			
PD562	93688	\$69.99	PD752A	04476	\$69.99			
PD564	08311	\$59.99	PD759	05484	\$69.99			
PD579	01655	\$69.99	PD764	04996	\$69.99			
PD580	03091	\$69.99	PD782	05046	\$59.99			
PD601	01673	\$69.99	PD784	05493	\$69.99			
PD610	97527	\$59.99	PD785	05494	\$69.99			
PD617	08281	\$69.99	PD787	06277	\$69.99			
PD637	00696	\$69.99	PD792A	04999	\$69.99			
PD668	01653	\$59.99	PD793	05485	\$69.99			
PD712	01672	\$69.99	PD798	05614	\$59.99			
PD727	02171	\$69.99	PD799	04283	\$69.99			
PD906A	06569	\$69.99	PD812	04284	\$69.99			
PD619	06583	\$69.99	PD340A	07532	\$59.99			
PD976	06584	\$69.99						

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing  
 FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)  
 If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Brake Pads (Semi/Semi-met) - Article # and Prices

Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price
MX 1000	05146	\$59.99	MX942	05107	\$59.99	MX666	02877	\$59.99
MX1045	05943	\$59.99	MX945	05071	\$59.99	MX667	02876	\$59.99
MX 1083	05944	\$59.99	MX966A	05073	\$59.99	MX673	00896	\$59.99
MX433B	06239	\$59.99	MX966B	05113	\$59.99	MX674	00630	\$59.99
MX497	05684	\$59.99	MX967 A	06249	\$59.99	MX679	00631	\$59.99
MX664	04350	\$59.99	MX242	08605	\$59.99	MX699	01646	\$59.99
MX667A	06240	\$59.99	MX249	00272	\$59.99	MX702	01649	\$59.99
MX687 A	06241	\$59.99	MX257	11215	\$59.99	MX711	03059	\$59.99
MX700	04333	\$59.99	MX266A	48011	\$59.99	MX781A	06589	\$59.99
MX7070AR	58475	\$59.99	MX269	33774	\$59.99	MX749	06590	\$59.99
MX7136	00043	\$59.99	MX289	11290	\$59.99	MX782	06591	\$59.99
MX715	04353	\$59.99	MX320	70556	\$59.99	MX965	06592	\$59.99
MX730B	04354	\$59.99	MX333	70564	\$59.99	MX702A	06593	\$59.99
MX746	05488	\$59.99	MX360	33715	\$59.99	MX856B	06594	\$59.99
MX756	05685	\$59.99	MX369	70629	\$59.99	MX943	06595	\$59.99
MX757	06242	\$59.99	MX370	70637	\$59.99	MX606	06596	\$59.99
MX759	04355	\$59.99	MX376	33707	\$59.99	MX913	06597	\$59.99
MX766	05686	\$59.99	MX377	70645	\$59.99	MX802	05728	\$59.99
MX768A	04334	\$59.99	MX421	46450	\$59.99	MX714	02406	\$59.99
MX77 4	05687	\$59.99	MX421A	85154	\$59.99	MX727	03071	\$59.99
MX791	04356	\$59.99	MX466	70548	\$59.99	MX728	01654	\$59.99
MX801	06243	\$59.99	MX473	95303	\$59.99	MX748	02407	\$59.99
MX803	04474	\$59.99	MX477	75663	\$59.99	MX814	03072	\$59.99
MX804	04479	\$59.99	MX505	85189	\$59.99	MX816	03074	\$59.99
MX805	06244	\$59.99	MX506	85197	\$59.99	MX842	03075	\$59.99
MX818	04473	\$59.99	MX507	85146	\$59.99	MX758	05892	\$59.99
MX819	05069	\$59.99	MX510	08877	\$59.99	MX929	06436	\$59.99
MX820	04375	\$59.99	MX52	58408	\$59.99	MX1012	06437	\$59.99
MX822	05067	\$59.99	MX521	75655	\$59.99	MX676	07414	\$59.99
MX830	05688	\$59.99	MX522	75647	\$59.99	MX760	07420	\$59.99
MX830A	06245	\$59.99	MX529A	08907	\$59.99	MX763	07422	\$59.99
MX833	04986	\$59.99	MX576	00625	\$59.99	MX843	04587	\$59.99
MX836	04335	\$59.99	MX591	84751	\$59.99	MX783	07423	\$59.99
MX840	06246	\$59.99	MX600	97578	\$59.99	MX794	07435	\$59.99
MX841	05072	\$59.99	MX601	95273	\$59.99	MX886	07438	\$59.99
MX844	06247	\$59.99	MX623	97543	\$59.99	MX881	05729	\$59.99
MX856	04374	\$59.99	MX632	08842	\$59.99	MX912	07462	\$59.99
MX857	04988	\$59.99	MX633	00627	\$59.99	MX960	07467	\$59.99
MX858	04357	\$59.99	MX642	08664	\$59.99	MX962	07470	\$59.99
MX866	04989	\$59.99	MX648	08893	\$59.99	MX973A	07472	\$59.99
MX867	06248	\$59.99	MX650A	01648	\$59.99	GENERIC	01880	\$59.99
MX869	04990	\$59.99	MX652	08702	\$59.99			
MX882	04991	\$59.99	MX655	02170	\$59.99			
MX934	05689	\$59.99	MX659	00629	\$59.99			

## Brake Pads - Severe Duty

Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price
SX756	07416	\$79.99	SX655	07419	\$79.99	SX784	09427	\$79.99
SX757	07417	\$79.99	SX931	07230	\$79.99			
SX802	07418	\$79.99	SX1363	09426	\$79.99			

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing

FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)

If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Brake Shoe Sets - Article # and Prices

Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price
PAB169R	<b>56758</b>	\$69.99	PAB552R	<b>08354</b>	\$69.99	PAB705R	<b>05144</b>	\$69.99
PAB242DR	<b>56766</b>	\$49.99	PAB553R	<b>08362</b>	\$69.99	PAB714R	<b>04360</b>	\$69.99
PAB263R	<b>56782</b>	\$69.99	PAB564	<b>69108</b>	\$69.99	PAB716	<b>05713</b>	\$69.99
PAB358AR	<b>00361</b>	\$69.99	PAB574	<b>69655</b>	\$49.99	PAB720R	<b>03078</b>	\$69.99
PAB446	<b>57134</b>	\$49.99	PAB576	<b>48100</b>	\$69.99	PAB721	<b>05714</b>	\$69.99
PAB462R	<b>57150</b>	\$69.99	PAB627	<b>93599</b>	\$69.99	PAB723	<b>02408</b>	\$69.99
PAB473R	<b>57452</b>	\$69.99	PAB636R	<b>84743</b>	\$69.99	PAB747	<b>05727</b>	\$69.99
PAB474R	<b>57177</b>	\$69.99	PAB637	<b>08923</b>	\$69.99	PAB749	<b>06642</b>	\$69.99
PAB481R	<b>57193</b>	\$49.99	PAB638	<b>08915</b>	\$69.99	PAB715	<b>06628</b>	\$69.99
PAB501	<b>57231</b>	\$59.99	PAB642	<b>84735</b>	\$59.99	PAB735	<b>06629</b>	\$69.99
PAB505	<b>08737</b>	\$59.99	PAB655R	<b>00632</b>	\$69.99	PAB763	<b>06630</b>	\$69.99
PAB514R	<b>57347</b>	\$69.99	PAB657A	<b>93610</b>	\$49.99	PAB756	<b>06631</b>	\$69.99
PAB519R	<b>57355</b>	\$69.99	PAB659	<b>93602</b>	\$69.99	PAB750	<b>06632</b>	\$69.99
PAB520R	<b>00299</b>	\$59.99	PAB665	<b>03076</b>	\$69.99	PAB656R	<b>06639</b>	\$69.99
PAB528	<b>33464</b>	\$69.99	PAB670	<b>97497</b>	\$49.99	PAB583R	<b>06640</b>	\$69.99
PAB529	<b>08761</b>	\$59.99	PAB671	<b>05712</b>	\$69.99	PAB734	<b>06641</b>	\$59.99
PAB538R	<b>08346</b>	\$69.99	PAB675	<b>00671</b>	\$69.99	PAB729	<b>06633</b>	\$69.99
PAB546	<b>33456</b>	\$59.99	PAB696	<b>05486</b>	\$69.99	WNA618R	<b>48054</b>	\$59.99
PAB551	<b>33448</b>	\$69.99	PAB704R	<b>05143</b>	\$69.99	GENERIC	<b>01783</b>	

## Brake Drums - Article # and Prices

Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price
8939	<b>75485</b>	\$84.99	8955	<b>70440</b>	\$73.99	8989	<b>08192</b>	\$107.99
8947	<b>70416</b>	\$58.99	8956	<b>95249</b>	\$80.99	80008	<b>09260</b>	\$47.99
8949	<b>96903</b>	\$84.99	8974	<b>15849</b>	\$112.99	80099	<b>09261</b>	\$74.99
8954	<b>95257</b>	\$81.99	8988	<b>00954</b>	\$87.99	GENERIC	<b>20427</b>	

## Brake Shoes - Parking Brake

Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price
PAB781	<b>06636</b>	\$89.99	PAB701	<b>06638</b>	\$69.99			

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing  
 FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)  
 If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Brake Rotors - Article # and Prices

Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price
31029	08095	\$49.99	54012	00956	\$61.99	5569	96830	\$87.99
31050	05949	\$65.99	54013	00959	\$103.99	5578	95079	\$106.99
31052	02420	\$60.99	54014	00960	\$92.99	5580	85499	\$49.99
31056	04902	\$47.99	54024	02434	\$114.99	5581	95060	\$44.99
31057	05016	\$65.99	54025	02435	\$53.99	5595	00951	\$113.99
31075	05624	\$52.99	54027	02436	\$79.99	5599	02451	\$65.99
31123	04907	\$41.99	54029	02438	\$104.99	31257	06766	\$64.99
31134	05625	\$41.99	54030	02439	\$78.99	31270	06767	\$74.99
31165	05950	\$60.99	54031	05952	\$139.99	31306	06768	\$80.99
31243	05951	\$62.99	54032	02440	\$67.99	54017	06770	\$57.99
31251	05626	\$60.99	54035	02441	\$84.99	54091	06771	\$111.99
31254	05018	\$94.99	54042	02442	\$79.99	54092	06772	\$115.99
31260	05238	\$66.99	54044	02443	\$91.99	54107	06773	\$219.99
3218	95214	\$79.99	54047	05023	\$92.99	54109	06774	\$104.99
3287	95206	\$55.99	54058	05953	\$101.99	55093	06776	\$91.99
3291	08087	\$73.99	54060	02444	\$98.99	43166	09528	\$99.99
3295	05019	\$48.99	54068	05024	\$111.99	43167	09529	\$89.99
34140	05239	\$92.99	54069	05025	\$105.99	3578	09241	\$44.99
34144	05627	\$39.99	54070	04664	\$89.99	31204	09242	\$49.99
5115	85464	\$67.99	54073	05954	\$103.99	54105	09246	\$79.99
5118	04656	\$79.99	54079	04908	\$63.99	55055	09247	\$99.99
5119	04657	\$79.99	54093	05628	\$86.99	55057	09248	\$98.99
53002	05235	\$79.99	5447	70289	\$94.99	55072	09254	\$101.99
53004	05237	\$64.99	5474	07951	\$58.99	31312	08881	\$60.99
5329	15946	\$41.99	5475	75469	\$49.99	53006	08882	\$108.99
5346	95141	\$64.99	55013	00966	\$78.99	55065	08883	\$59.99
5356	00920	\$57.99	55014	95087	\$87.99	55080	08884	\$81.99
5359	00939	\$56.99	55018	02447	\$56.99	55084	08885	\$101.99
5360	02424	\$77.99	55034	02448	\$91.99	55087	08886	\$92.99
5362	02425	\$62.99	55036	02449	\$79.99	55094	08887	\$61.99
5371	02427	\$59.99	55038	04665	\$78.99	55097	08888	\$105.99
5373	02429	\$74.99	55039	05026	\$57.99	3578	09241	\$44.99
5381	05234	\$62.99	55040	02450	\$70.99	31204	09242	\$49.99
5382	02430	\$80.99	55047	05027	\$78.99	54105	09246	\$53.99
5383	04659	\$72.99	55054	05955	\$92.99	55055	09247	\$85.99
5386	05021	\$79.99	55066	05956	\$92.99	55057	09248	\$78.99
5396	04660	\$87.99	55067	05629	\$94.99	55072	09254	\$85.99
5397	04661	\$67.99	55069	05236	\$91.99	43167	09529	\$82.99
54003	02431	\$87.99	5550	15520	\$64.99	GENERIC	20435	
54010	07994	\$69.99	5552	08400	\$48.99			
54011	05022	\$67.99	5566	70343	\$53.99			

## Master Cylinder Services

	Part Number	Part \$	Lbr #	Labor \$
INSTALL MASTER CYLINDER	20400	LCP	16160	FHLR

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing

FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)

If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Bearing and Seal Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>WHEEL BEARING REPACK</b>					
Disc - Grease Seals	(3-7)	(3-7)			
Labor			<b>23892</b>	\$54.00	
Drum - Grease Seals	(3-7)	(3-7)			
Labor			<b>19798</b>	\$36.00	
Add For Each Bearing	(3-8)	(3-8)	<b>24600</b>	\$9.00	
<b>SPINDLE BEARINGS - FWD</b>					
Front Bearing	(3-8)	(3-8)	<b>87025</b>	FHLR	
Rear Bearing	(3-8)	(3-8)	<b>87750</b>	FHLR	
All Others	<b>83860</b>	LCP	<b>83879</b>	FHLR	
<b>REAR AXLE SEALS &amp; BEARINGS</b>					
"C" Lock Type (1 Side - Seal)	(3-7)	(3-7)	<b>23272</b>	FHLR	
"C" Lock Type (2 Side - Seals)	(3-7)	(3-7)			
Labor			<b>23280</b>	FHLR	
All Others (1 Side - Seal)	(3-7)	(3-7)	<b>32158</b>	FHLR	
Add For Each Axle Bearing	(3-8)	(3-8)	<b>32158</b>	FHLR	
Differential Fluid (Pint)	<b>20249</b>	\$3.99			\$3.99

## Grease Seals - Article # and Prices

<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>
1932	<b>05549</b>	\$14.99	4249	<b>01858</b>	\$14.99	8312	<b>01866</b>	\$14.99
1948	<b>01850</b>	\$14.99	4250	<b>01859</b>	\$14.99	8660S	<b>01868</b>	\$14.99
1993	<b>05547</b>	\$14.99	4739	<b>01860</b>	\$14.99	8835S	<b>01869</b>	\$14.99
2081	<b>01852</b>	\$14.99	4740	<b>01861</b>	\$14.99	8871	<b>01870</b>	\$14.99
3087	<b>01853</b>	\$14.99	4762N	<b>01862</b>	\$14.99	8974S	<b>01871</b>	\$14.99
4099	<b>01854</b>	\$14.99	4898	<b>05548</b>	\$14.99	9150S	<b>01875</b>	\$14.99
4148	<b>01855</b>	\$14.99	5121	<b>01863</b>	\$14.99	GENERIC	<b>01813</b>	
4160	<b>01857</b>	\$14.99	6815	<b>01865</b>	\$14.99			

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing  
 FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)  
 If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## BCA Hub, Axle and Wheel Bearings - Article # and Prices

Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price
510007	05543	\$53.99	513137	05131	\$190.99	A34	01786	\$24.99
510029	05544	\$68.99	513138	05546	\$180.99	A35	01787	\$30.99
513016K	01789	\$188.99	A1	01750	\$24.99	A37	01788	\$33.99
513017K	01793	\$159.99	A12	01777	\$24.99	A39	01907	\$16.99
513044	01807	\$169.99	A13	01778	\$24.99	A4	01773	\$18.99
513058	05545	\$71.99	A15	01781	\$24.99	A5	01774	\$24.99
513067	01808	\$49.99	A16	01782	\$24.99	A6	01776	\$24.99
513087	05127	\$231.99	A17	01784	\$24.99	RP6408	01840	\$47.99
513100	05128	\$118.99	A18	01785	\$24.99	RP5707	01839	\$47.99
513121	05129	\$262.99	A2	01752	\$24.99	GENERIC	83674	
513124	05130	\$288.99	A3	01755	\$24.99			

## Brake Drum and Rotor Services

	Part Number	Part \$	Lbr #	Labor \$	Total
<b>BRAKE DRUM (Remove and Replace)</b>	<b>(3-5)</b>	(3-5)	<b>16217</b>	\$35.00	
<b>BRAKE ROTOR (Remove and Replace)</b>	<b>(3-6)</b>	(3-6)	<b>16225</b>	\$35.00	

*Note: No additional labor charge when this service is performed as part of a brake job.*

## Brake Pad and Shoe Services

	Part Number	Part \$	Lbr #	Labor \$	Total
<b>IF PERFORMED AS WARRANTY WORK:</b>					
Brake Pads R&R	(3-4,5)	N/C	<b>16950</b>	N/C	
Brake Shoes R&R	(3-5)	N/C	<b>16950</b>	N/C	

## Brake Services - Miscellaneous

	Part Number	Part \$	Lbr #	Labor \$	Total
ABS Diagnostics			<b>24562</b>	FHLR	
Brake Backing Plate	<b>24635</b>	LCP	<b>24589</b>	FHLR	
Brake Hose	<b>20419</b>	LCP	<b>16187</b>	FHLR	
Caliper Kit - GM Rear			<b>96369</b>	FHLR	
Clean, Lube & Adjust Brakes (Pair)			<b>16233</b>	\$32.99	\$32.99
Parking Brake Cable	<b>41777</b>	LCP	<b>41696</b>	FHLR	
Parking Brake Cable Adjustment			<b>16241</b>	FHLR	
Power Booster	<b>23140</b>	LCP	<b>23353</b>	FHLR	
Rebuild Calipers	<b>01872</b>	LCP	<b>84646</b>	FHLR	
Rebuild Wheel Cylinders	<b>01805</b>	LCP	<b>84638</b>	FHLR	
Self Adjusters	<b>20443</b>	LCP	<b>20451</b>	FHLR	
Caliper Bolt	<b>01821</b>	LCP			
Lug Nuts	<b>19380</b>	LCP			
Wheel Studs	<b>19259</b>	LCP			
Misc Brake Service	<b>30260</b>	LCP	<b>41556</b>	FHLR	

*Note: None of the above services include brake bleeding; add if required.*

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing

FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)

If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

# RADIATOR & AIR CONDITIONING KEY SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS

## **Radiator Services:**

### • **Pressure Test Cooling System**

- Visually inspect all cooling system components
- Using a pressure tester, test the radiator cap and cooling system for leaks

### • **Complete Radiator System Flush**

- Inspect system and pressure test for leaks
- Hook up the flush machine to the vehicle
- Add flush chemicals to the radiator
- Allow engine to run until chemicals have circulated through the system
- Add the proper amount of recycled coolant to the flush machine
- Flush old coolant and chemicals from the system and refill with the proper amount of recycled coolant (service includes up to 2 gallons - if more is required, charge appropriately)
- Add sealant/lubricant to the system

## **Warranties for Radiator Services:**

All services in the Radiator Section carry a 12 month/12,000 mile warranty on both parts and labor.



# RADIATOR & AIR CONDITIONING KEY SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS

## **Air Conditioning Services:**

(Anyone servicing air conditioners must be certified in the proper handling of refrigerants)

### • **Air Conditioning Performance Check**

(if necessary, refrigerant will be added for leak testing, then removed)

- Visually inspect air conditioning components including cooling system components
- Run performance test including:
  - System State of Charge Test
  - System Control Test
- Perform leak test using approved electronic leak detector (if a slow leak cannot be detected, a dye detection service may need to be sold)

### • **Air Conditioning Recovery, Evacuation and Recharge**

- Recover refrigerant from system
- Evacuate system (follow equipment manufacturers procedure for proper evacuation)
- Recharge system with proper amount of new or recycled refrigerant
- Verify system operation and pressures/temperature
- Refrigerant additional

## Cooling System Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>PRESSURE TEST COOLING SYSTEM</b>			<b>44954</b>	\$27.99	\$27.99
<b>COOLING SYSTEM DIAGNOSTIC SERVICE</b>	<b>02987</b>	\$9.99	<b>03031</b>	\$60.00	\$69.99
<b>COOLING SYSTEM FLUID EXCHANGE</b>					
Coolant 50/50 mix (Per Gallon)	<b>07809</b>	\$12.99			
Chemicals & Labor	<b>03297</b>	\$14.99	<b>03302</b>	\$55.00	\$89.99
<b>LEAK DETECTION - APD COOLANT DYE</b>	<b>69892</b>	\$9.99	<b>01482</b>	\$36.00	\$45.99
<b>LEAK DETECTION RECHECK</b>			<b>10642</b>	N/C	
<b>RADIATOR DRAIN AND FILL</b>			<b>19933</b>	\$12.99	\$12.99

*Note: See page 4-A for a detailed explanation of the items included in the above service(s).*

## Bypass Hose Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
<b>BYPASS AND MOLDED HEATER HOSE</b>	<b>20850</b>	LCP	<b>20869</b>	FHLR

## Radiator/Heater Hose Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
<b>RADIATOR HOSES</b>				
Upper Hose			<b>20826</b>	FHLR
Lower Hose			<b>20842</b>	FHLR
<b>RADIATOR HOSE GENERIC</b>	<b>27863</b>	LCP		
<b>HEATER HOSE</b>				
Heater Hose (per foot)	<b>20885</b>	\$2.00	<b>20915</b>	FHLR
<b>HOSE CLAMPS</b>	<b>(4-3)</b>	(4-3)		
<b>THERMOSTAT</b>	<b>(4-5)</b>	(4-5)	<b>20966</b>	FHLR

## Standard V-Belt Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>FAN BELTS - STANDARD V-BELT</b>					
1st Belt on Pulley	<b>27871</b>	LCP	<b>20729</b>	FHLR	
2nd Belt or 1st 2 on Pulley	<b>27871</b>	LCP	<b>20745</b>	FHLR	
3rd Belt or 1st 3 on Pulley	<b>27871</b>	LCP	<b>20761</b>	FHLR	
4th Belt or All 4 Belts	<b>27871</b>	LCP	<b>20796</b>	FHLR	
<b>V-BELT(S) ON TRANSVERSE ENGINE</b>	<b>27871</b>	LCP	<b>31119</b>	FHLR	
<b>BELT ADJUSTMENT (One or All)</b>			<b>19968</b>	\$24.99	\$24.99

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing  
 FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)  
 If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Serpentine Fan Belt Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
SERPENTINE BELT	(4-3)	(4-3)	21725	FHLR
SERPENTINE BELT - TRANSVERSE ENGINE	(4-3)	(4-3)	31119	FHLR
BELT TENSIONER	(4-2)	(4-2)	01064	FHLR

## Belt Tensioners - Article # and Prices

<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>
305201	02752	\$68.99	305234	04540	\$49.99	305290	05676	\$68.99
305203	02756	\$75.99	305236	04542	\$58.99	308580	07797	\$85.99
305209	02758	\$101.99	305237	04684	\$54.99	305306	07798	\$90.99
305215	02767	\$96.99	305240	02785	\$108.99	305308	07799	\$102.99
305217	02774	\$68.99	305241	04559	\$60.99	305318	07800	\$74.99
305218	04541	\$57.99	305247	04547	\$63.99	305258	06455	\$61.99
305222	02775	\$73.99	305248	04546	\$41.99	305253	06456	\$72.99
305226	02781	\$94.99	305249	04544	\$132.99	GENERIC	05045	
305229	08782	\$92.99	305251	04361	\$72.99			
305230	04538	\$61.99	305252	05675	\$61.99			
305231	02784	\$54.99	305261	05240	\$62.99			
305233	04539	\$80.99	305288	05674	\$123.99			

## Belt Pulleys - Article # and Prices

<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>
231081	02806	\$30.99	231107	02808	\$30.99	GENERIC	03041	
231086	09476	\$46.99	231110	09478	\$57.99			
231097	09477	\$55.99	231015	07801	\$37.99			

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing

FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)

If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Hose Clamp/Connectors - Article # and Prices

Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price
10FC13B	63002	\$1.99	5103	87904	\$2.99	B28H	00574	\$1.99
10FC14B	63010	\$1.99	B10	00612	\$1.99	B36H	00566	\$1.99
10FC16B	63436	\$1.99	B12	00604	\$1.99	M4P	00507	\$1.99
5101	87874	\$2.99	B12H	00590	\$1.99	M6P	00515	\$1.99
5102	87882	\$2.99	B20H	00582	\$1.99	GENERIC	01929	

## Serpentine Fan Belts - Article # and Prices

Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price
195K3	06028	\$19.99	480K5	02671	\$30.99	1020K6	90417	\$54.99
240K4	02639	\$17.99	505K5	06023	\$35.99	1025K6	90425	\$53.99
250K3	89443	\$18.99	505K6	89974	\$35.99	1030K6	02715	\$54.99
268K3	06030	\$20.99	510K5	02672	\$35.99	1075K6	02716	\$53.99
275K4	89451	\$16.99	515K4	89982	\$27.99	1080K6	90433	\$48.99
295K3	02640	\$19.99	522K6	90018	\$36.99	910K6	02686	\$51.99
300K3	89494	\$18.99	530K6	09466	\$35.99	915K6	90271	\$54.99
305K4	09644	\$20.99	537K6	90026	\$32.99	922K6	90298	\$55.99
310K4	89508	\$20.99	560K6	02673	\$36.99	930K6	90301	\$55.99
315K4	89516	\$20.99	600K6	90042	\$41.99	935K6	97101	\$50.99
320K4	89524	\$23.99	620K6	06022	\$48.99	940K6	97098	\$54.99
327K4	09636	\$21.99	630K6	06021	\$36.99	945K6	90328	\$35.99
332K4	89559	\$14.99	642K6	09458	\$37.99	952K6	90336	\$55.99
333K4	02641	\$23.99	650K5	06029	\$50.99	955K6	02691	\$38.99
335K5	09571	\$27.99	672K6	90085	\$43.99	960K6	90344	\$54.99
340K4	89567	\$24.99	685K6	02676	\$35.99	967K6	90352	\$54.99
342K4	89575	\$20.99	695K6	90107	\$38.99	970K6	90360	\$53.99
345K5	02642	\$27.99	705K6	90115	\$38.99	973K7	02698	\$58.99
350K4	89591	\$20.99	710K6	90123	\$38.99	975K6	02834	\$37.99
355K4	89605	\$20.99	715K6	02678	\$43.99	975K7	10200	\$60.99
360K4	89621	\$21.99	730K6	02679	\$48.99	980K6	90379	\$51.99
365K4	02645	\$25.99	735K6	90166	\$51.99	987K6	10219	\$50.99
370K4	02646	\$25.99	740K6	06026	\$55.99	990K6	90387	\$43.99
373K4	05651	\$28.99	750K6	04550	\$50.99	995K6	02700	\$37.99
378K4	02647	\$25.99	755K5	02680	\$38.99	325K6	07782	\$31.99
380K5	89680	\$25.99	755K6	02681	\$53.99	350K5	07783	\$30.99
385K4	89710	\$23.99	780K5	04549	\$36.99	390K6	07784	\$29.99
390K4	89729	\$27.99	805K6	90190	\$54.99	425K4	07785	\$31.99
395K4	97152	\$24.99	815K6	02903	\$38.99	440K6	07786	\$25.99
395K5	02655	\$29.99	817K6	90204	\$48.99	450K5	07787	\$29.99
405K4	09628	\$24.99	830K6	06027	\$55.99	540K6	07788	\$43.99
410K4	89761	\$27.99	835K5	97128	\$37.99	547K5	07789	\$47.99
410K6	02656	\$31.99	835K6	09431	\$54.99	555K6	07790	\$48.99
412K4	89788	\$27.99	850K6	00698	\$54.99	665K6	07791	\$53.99
415K5	89818	\$17.99	855K6	04552	\$54.99	700K7	07792	\$48.99
420K4	02659	\$27.99	865K6	90247	\$61.99	790K6	07793	\$52.99
420K5	89826	\$29.99	872K6	90255	\$53.99	795K6	07794	\$57.99
420K6	05650	\$35.99	875K6	02683	\$54.99	825K6	07795	\$54.99
427K6	09520	\$21.99	880K6	02684	\$54.99	980K8	07796	\$60.99
430K6	02660	\$31.99	883K6	07558	\$68.99	470K6	06447	\$53.99
435K5	89842	\$27.99	885K6	04642	\$55.99	490K5	06449	\$34.99
435K6	89850	\$31.99	888K5	04551	\$39.99	370K5	06450	\$30.99
445K6	97144	\$29.99	890K6	07808	\$61.99	540K5	06451	\$43.99
455K6	89885	\$36.99	895K6	09423	\$54.99	315K5	06452	\$29.99
460K4	89893	\$27.99	900K6	06025	\$62.99	530K4	06453	\$30.99
460K5	02663	\$27.99	918K6	07559	\$66.99	760K7	06454	\$61.99
465K4	02664	\$30.99	990K8	05649	\$64.99	GENERIC	21717	
465K6	06024	\$33.99	1000K6	90395	\$36.99			
470K5	89915	\$28.99	1005K6	02711	\$50.99			
475K5	02665	\$28.99	1005K7	02714	\$63.99			
475K6	89931	\$36.99	1010K6	90409	\$37.99			

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing  
 FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)  
 If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Other Radiator System Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
50/50 GLOBAL MIX	07809	\$12.99			
BLOWER MOTOR	68950	LCP	68918	FHLR	
COOLANT - NEW (Per Gallon)	20702	\$15.00	63029		
COOLANT - RECYCLED (Per Gallon)	84344	\$10.00	63029		
COOLANT - LONG LIFE (Per Gallon)	01945	\$16.00	63029		
FAN CLUTCH	21032	LCP	21040	FHLR	
FREEZE PLUGS	21733	LCP	21741	FHLR	
HEATER CONTROL VALVE	68985	LCP	68942	FHLR	
HEATER CORE	21016	LCP	21024	FHLR	
HEATER HOSE CONNECTORS	(4-3)	(4-3)			
HOSE CLAMPS	(4-3)	(4-3)			
RADIATOR CAP	(4-5)	(4-5)			
RADIATOR FAN MOTOR	84484	LCP	84557	FHLR	
EW COOLING SYSTEM FLUID EXCHANGE	04116	\$14.99	03302	\$55.00	\$69.99
COOLANT - LONGLIFE RECYCLED (GAL)	04568	\$7.99			
RADIATOR - NEW	42544	LCP	42536	FHLR	
RADIATOR - RECORE	42528	LCP	42501	FHLR	
RADIATOR - REPAIR	20990	LCP	21008	FHLR	
THERMOSTAT	(4-5)	(4-5)	20966	FHLR	
WATER PUMP - NEW	42765	LCP	20982	FHLR	
WATER PUMP - REMANUFACTURED	20974	LCP	20982	FHLR	
BELT TENSIONER	(4-2)	(4-2)	01064	FHLR	
BELT PULLEY	(4-2)	(4-2)	05096		
MISC COOLING SYSTEM SERVICE			42668	FHLR	

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing

FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)

If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Radiator Caps - Article # and Prices

Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price
10227	80926	\$19.99	10233	80950	\$19.99	10248	07255	\$19.99
10229	68225	\$19.99	10330	68233	\$19.99	GENERIC	68977	
10232	80934	\$19.99	10331	68241	\$19.99			

## Thermostats - Article # and Prices

Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price
13009	67164	\$18.99	13869	76791	\$18.99	14349	07254	\$18.99
13758	76783	\$18.99	13899	12475	\$18.99	GENERIC	68969	
13789	67237	\$18.99	14119	04881	\$18.99	Gaskets	00736	
13829	67334	\$18.99	14028	07252	\$18.99			
13849	92606	\$18.99	14298	07253	\$18.99			

## R-12 Air Conditioning Services

	Part Number	Part \$	Lbr #	Labor \$	Total
A/C PERFORMANCE CHECK			23442	\$45.99	\$45.99
A/C PERFORMANCE CHECK CALIF			02997	\$56.00	\$56.00
RECOVER, EVACUATE AND RECHARGE			18635	\$79.99	\$79.99
A/C R-12 SERVICE - CALIFORNIA			03006	\$91.00	
ADD FOR EACH LB. OF R-12	81876	\$50.00			
ADD FOR EACH OZ. OF R-12	03298	\$3.15			
ADP ALL PURPOSE AC DYE	96547	\$9.99	09180	\$36.00	\$45.99
LEAK DETECTION RECHECK			10642	N/C	
AIR CONDITIONING FLUSH (WYNNS)	30163	\$29.99	07307	\$60.00	\$89.99
R-12 TUNE-AIR	68802	\$35.00			

Note: See page 4-B for a detailed explanation of the items included in the above service(s).

## R-134A Air Conditioning Services

	Part Number	Part \$	Lbr #	Labor \$	Total
A/C PERFORMANCE CHECK			23442	\$45.99	\$45.99
A/C PERFORMANCE CHECK CALIF			02997	\$56.00	\$56.00
RECOVER, EVACUATE AND RECHARGE			95478	\$79.99	
A/C R-134A SERVICE - CALIFORNIA			03079	\$91.00	
ADD FOR EACH LB. OF R-134A	95451	\$20.00			
ADD FOR EACH OZ. OF R-134A	19860	\$1.25			
ADP ALL PURPOSE AC DYE	96547	\$9.99	09180	\$36.00	\$45.99
LEAK DETECTION RECHECK			10642	N/C	
AIR CONDITIONING FLUSH	30163	\$29.99	07307	\$60.00	\$89.99
R-134A TUNE-AIR	00728	\$35.00			

Note: See page 4-B for a detailed explanation of the items included in the above service(s).

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing  
 FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)  
 If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Air Conditioning Retrofit Service

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
A/C RETROFIT KIT (1)	22535	\$49.99	20486	\$40.00	\$89.99

## Additions to A/C Services and Retrofit

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
AUXILIARY PUSHER FAN	22322	LCP	22462	\$60.00	
COMPRESSOR R&I AND DRAIN OIL			22349	FHLR	
FLUSH CONDENSER & EVAPORATOR (1 QT.)	07390	\$29.99	07307	\$60.00	\$89.99
HIGH PRESSURE CUT-OUT SWITCH	22330	LCP	22470	FHLR	

## Air Conditioning Components

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
A/C COMPRESSOR - NEW	00866	LCP	20699	FHLR
A/C COMPRESSOR - REMAN	20680	LCP	20699	FHLR
A/C COMPRESSOR CLUTCH	20559	LCP	20567	FHLR
ACCUMULATOR/RECEIVER DRIER	20648	LCP	20656	FHLR
BLOWER MOTOR	68950	LCP	68918	FHLR
EVAPORATOR REPAIR KIT	24279	LCP	84581	FHLR
EXPANSION VALVE	84468	LCP	20605	FHLR
FAN CLUTCH	21032	LCP	21040	FHLR
HEATER CONTROL VALVE	68985	LCP	68942	FHLR
IN-LINE FILTER	84476	LCP	84573	FHLR
ORIFICE TUBE	20591	LCP	20605	FHLR
RADIATOR FAN MOTOR	84484	LCP	84557	FHLR
RELAY/SWITCH	20664	LCP	20672	FHLR

## Other Air Conditioning Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
COMPRESSOR BEARING	20575	LCP	20583	FHLR	
COMPRESSOR SEAL	05193	LCP	19909	FHLR	
CONDENSER	23396	LCP	23418	FHLR	
EVAPORATOR	23361	LCP	23388	FHLR	
HOSE ASSEMBLY	23426	LCP	23434	FHLR	
HOSE FITTINGS	05037	LCP	05061	FHLR	
MISC A/C SERVICE	30864	LCP	42641		
VISUAL A/C SYSTEM CHECK			04185		

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing

FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)

If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

# STARTING & CHARGING

## Battery Installation

- Visually inspect battery cables and ends, holddown and bolts and battery tray
- Use a bridging device to maintain power to the vehicles memory
- Remove the old battery from the vehicle
- Perform an open circuit voltage (OCV) check on the new battery
- If OCV is below 12.5 volts, charge battery before installing
- If OCV is 12.5 volts or higher, install new battery
- Install anti-corrosion pads on positive and negative battery cable ends
- Spray battery cable ends with anti-corrosion spray

## Electrical System Check

- Visually inspect all starting and charging system components
- Perform an open circuit voltage test on the battery
- Test the battery
- Test the starting and charging circuits

## Battery Corrosion Treatment (Included with the installation of a battery)

- Install anti-corrosion pads on positive and negative battery cable ends
- Spray battery cable ends with anti-corrosion spray

## Corrosion Protection Package

- Visually inspect all starting and charging system components
- Perform electrical system test (see above)
- Install anti-corrosion pads on positive and negative battery cable ends
- Spray battery cable ends with anti-corrosion spray

## Warranties for Starting and Charging Services

All services in the Starting and Charging Section carry a 12 month/12,000 mile warranty on both parts and labor except for the following:

Battery      Battery warranties vary by manufacturer,  
see selling location for details.





# Battery Services

Note: Corrosion Protection Pads and Spray are Included with the Installation of a Battery.

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
ED-18 BATTERY INSTALLATION	(5-1)	(5-1)	<b>05394</b>	\$15.00	
BATTERY INSTALLATION	(5-1)	(5-1)	<b>12440</b>	\$15.00	
BATTERY CORE CHARGE	<b>93904</b>	\$15.00			\$15.00
SPECIAL APPLICATION INSTALLATION			<b>00867</b>	FHLR	
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM TEST			<b>31321</b>	\$25.99	\$25.99
RECHARGE BATTERY			<b>17787</b>	\$14.99	\$14.99
CORROSION PROTECTION PACKAGE			<b>52329</b>	\$12.99	\$12.99
CORROSION PROTECTION RECHECK			<b>10006</b>	N/C	
BATTERY CHECK			<b>02909</b>		
MISC BATTERY	<b>18201</b>	LCP			

## Interstate Megatron Plus 85 Month

<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>
MT Plus-24	<b>98426</b>	\$114.99	MT Plus-58R	<b>06620</b>	\$114.99	MT Plus-93	<b>31631</b>	\$144.99
MT Plus-24F	<b>98434</b>	\$114.99	MT Plus-65	<b>98442</b>	\$129.99	MT Plus-H6	<b>05937</b>	\$149.99
MT Plus-27	<b>03163</b>	\$114.99	MT Plus-74	<b>98450</b>	\$114.99	MT Plus-H7	<b>05424</b>	\$159.99
MT Plus-27F	<b>06476</b>	\$119.99	MT Plus-75	<b>03948</b>	\$114.99	MT Plus-H8	<b>05425</b>	\$179.99
MT Plus-35	<b>31658</b>	\$114.99	MT Plus-78	<b>98469</b>	\$114.99	MT Plus-H9	<b>07998</b>	\$189.99
MT Plus-36R	<b>04238</b>	\$114.99	MT Plus-79	<b>05421</b>	\$149.99	MT75DT	<b>31534</b>	\$114.99
MT Plus-40R	<b>05115</b>	\$114.99	MT Plus-86	<b>07996</b>	\$144.99	MT78DT	<b>98477</b>	\$114.99
MT Plus-58	<b>31682</b>	\$114.99	MT Plus-91	<b>31542</b>	\$114.99	MT Plus-101	<b>07997</b>	\$144.99

## Interstate Megatron 75 Month

<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>
MT-24	<b>05422</b>	\$94.99	MT-48	<b>31852</b>	\$94.99	MT-70	<b>98612</b>	\$94.99
MT-24F	<b>05423</b>	\$94.99	MT-49	<b>31909</b>	\$94.99	MT-75	<b>98639</b>	\$94.99
MT-25	<b>98485</b>	\$94.99	MT-51	<b>31798</b>	\$94.99	MT-75DT	<b>98620</b>	\$94.99
MT-26	<b>98493</b>	\$94.99	MT-51R	<b>31836</b>	\$94.99	MT-78	<b>98647</b>	\$94.99
MT-26R	<b>05098</b>	\$94.99	MT-56	<b>98558</b>	\$94.99	MT-78DT	<b>00329</b>	\$94.99
MT-34	<b>98507</b>	\$94.99	MT-58	<b>98566</b>	\$94.99	MT-86	<b>03905</b>	\$94.99
MT-34R	<b>04146</b>	\$94.99	MT-58R	<b>98574</b>	\$94.99	MT-91	<b>98655</b>	\$94.99
MT-35	<b>98515</b>	\$94.99	MT-59	<b>03160</b>	\$94.99	MT-93	<b>98663</b>	\$94.99
MT-41	<b>98523</b>	\$94.99	MT-62	<b>98582</b>	\$94.99	Generic	<b>18201</b>	
MT-42L	<b>98531</b>	\$94.99	MT-64	<b>98590</b>	\$94.99			
MT-47	<b>04103</b>	\$94.99	MT-65	<b>98604</b>	\$94.99			

## Interstate 65 Month

<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>
I-24	<b>98698</b>	\$69.99	I-41	<b>98841</b>	\$69.99	I-58	<b>98760</b>	\$69.99
I-24F	<b>98701</b>	\$69.99	I-42	<b>31917</b>	\$69.99	I-70	<b>98787</b>	\$69.99
I-26	<b>98728</b>	\$69.99	I-45	<b>98876</b>	\$69.99	I-75	<b>98817</b>	\$69.99
I-26R	<b>04014</b>	\$69.99	I-46	<b>98884</b>	\$69.99	Generic	<b>18201</b>	
I-34	<b>98736</b>	\$69.99	I-51	<b>98744</b>	\$69.99			
I-35	<b>03964</b>	\$69.99	I-51R	<b>03972</b>	\$69.99			

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing

FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)

If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Alternator Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
ALTERNATOR	(5-2)	(5-2)	21202	FHLR
FORD ALTERNATOR CONNECTOR (WHIAR)	92673	\$36.99		
MISC CHARGING SYSTEM	03051	LCP		

## Alternators - Article # and Prices

<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>
13245N	37573	\$209.99	7790N	37548	\$236.99	8199N	37564	\$189.99
13310N	37574	\$229.99	7791N	37549	\$236.99	8203-5N	37567	\$229.99
13482N	37575	\$229.99	7793N	37550	\$247.99	8206N	37568	\$205.99
13636N	37576	\$269.99	7860-11N	37551	\$149.99	8220N	37569	\$205.99
13760	07813	\$329.99	7860-7N	37552	\$149.99	8228-7N	37570	\$199.99
7716-10N	37541	\$149.99	7861-11N	37553	\$149.99	8230-7N	37571	\$199.99
7735-10N	37542	\$149.99	7861-3N	37554	\$149.99	8231-5N	37572	\$216.99
7748N	37543	\$236.99	7861-7N	37555	\$154.99	8253	07814	\$329.99
7750N	37544	\$216.99	7939-3N	37556	\$149.99	8260	07815	\$288.99
7768N	37545	\$236.99	7964-7N	37557	\$154.99	NEW	96571	
7770N	37546	\$239.99	8107N	37558	\$149.99	REMAN	21199	
7775	07810	\$205.99	8156N	37560	\$189.99			
7776N	37547	\$236.99	8171-7N	37562	\$149.99			
7787	07812	\$278.99	8197N	37563	\$189.99			

## Starters

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
STARTERS	(5-2)	(5-2)	21253	FHLR
MISC STARTING SYSTEM	03081	LCP	03386	FHLR

## Starters - Article # and Prices

<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>
17006	07760	\$199.99	17727N	25265	\$247.99	6415MSN	25252	\$195.99
17146N	25261	\$205.99	3238N	25238	\$159.99	6416MSN	25253	\$189.99
17197N	25262	\$247.99	3239N	25239	\$164.99	6449SN	25255	\$195.99
17519N	25263	\$216.99	3267SN	25244	\$164.99	6473MSN	25256	\$189.99
17526	07767	\$205.99	3268SN	25245	\$164.99	6481SN	25257	\$205.99
17668	07762	\$205.99	3270SN	25246	\$164.99	6483MSN	25258	\$189.99
17672	07761	\$247.99	3272N	25247	\$164.99	6484	07766	\$216.99
17667	07764	\$195.99	3273N	25248	\$205.99	6645N	25260	\$159.99
17774	07763	\$216.99	3510MSN	25250	\$99.99	NEW	96644	
17713N	25264	\$247.99	6339MSN	25251	\$164.99	REMAN	21245	

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing

FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)

If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Electrical Parts and Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>ELECTRICAL SYSTEM TEST</b>			<b>31321</b>	\$25.99	\$25.99
<b>STARTER SOLENOID</b>	<b>16926</b>	LCP	<b>23523</b>	FHLR	
<b>VOLTAGE REGULATORS</b>	<b>16934</b>	LCP	<b>21237</b>	FHLR	
<b>ELECTRICAL REPLACEMENT PARTS</b>					
Electronic Triggers - Reset			<b>30996</b>	FHLR	
Fuse	<b>24252</b>	LCP			
Ignition Switch	<b>31240</b>	LCP	<b>30953</b>	FHLR	
Neutral Safety Switch	<b>31224</b>	LCP	<b>30961</b>	FHLR	
Starter Relay	<b>31232</b>	LCP	<b>16942</b>	FHLR	

## Cables, Holddowns, Bolts and Tray Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
<b>BATTERY CABLE</b>	<b>(5-3)</b>	\$9.99	<b>21466</b>	FHLR
<b>BATTERY CABLE END</b>	<b>(5-3)</b>	\$3.99	<b>21466</b>	FHLR
<b>BATTERY BOLTS, HOLDDOWNS &amp; TRAYS</b>	<b>21474</b>	LCP	<b>21466</b>	FHLR

## Battery Cables and Ends - Article # and Prices

<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>
15B	<b>42021</b>	\$9.99	999L-8	<b>93955</b>	\$3.99			
888L-10	<b>93947</b>	\$3.99	GENERIC	<b>21458</b>				

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing  
 FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)  
 If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

# ENGINES



## Diagnostic Services:

### • Engine Diagnostic Service (Specific to BSRO Locations Only)

(Using Mitchell-on-Demand, CAS Machine, Scanner & Fuel Pressure Tester)

- Qualify customer as needing engine diagnostics
- Determine symptoms using the engine diagnostic questionnaire
- Road test vehicle and verify symptom(s)
- Perform a visual inspection for the problem and note the overall condition and mileage of the vehicle
- Review: tune-up specifications, TSB's, prom updates and quick fixes
- Check for trouble codes
- Perform total engine analysis (using the CAS Machine)
- Test fuel pressure and volume
- Check computer pin voltages

## Engine Services:

### • Maintenance Tune-Up

- Road test vehicle
- Visually inspect the following components:

Filters	Belts/Hoses	PCV/EGR Valves	Fluid Levels
Emissions Devices	Vacuum Hoses	Ignition Wires	Distributor Cap/Rotor
- Remove old spark plugs
- Inspect and clean cylinder head spark plug threads
- Gap new spark plugs to specification, install and torque to specification
- Set timing (if applicable)
- Adjust idle speed (if applicable) (on computer controlled idle circuits, this can be performed at an additional charge)

**(Note: if timing and idle speed cannot be adjusted, then only a spark plug replacement should be performed)**

# ENGINES



## Engine Services Continued:

### • Spark Plug Replacement

- Road test vehicle
- Visually inspect the following components:

Filters	Belts/Hoses	PCV/EGR Valves	Fluid Levels
Emissions Devices	Vacuum Hoses	Ignition Wires	Distributor Cap/Rotor
- Remove old spark plugs
- Inspect and clean cylinder head spark plug threads
- Gap new spark plugs to specification, install and torque to specification

## Warranties for Engine Services:

All services in the Engine Section carry a 12 month/12,000 mile warranty on both parts and labor.

## Engine Diagnostic Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	
<b>ENGINE DIAGNOSTIC SERVICE</b>			<b>24546</b>	\$89.99	\$89.99
<b>EMISSIONS TESTING</b>			<b>31038</b>	FHLR	
<b>NO-START DIAGNOSIS</b>			<b>24244</b>	FHLR	

*Note: See page 6-A for a detailed explanation of the items included in the above service(s).*

## Maintenance Tune-Up and Spark Plug Replacement

Note: Adjust price accordingly if Iridium Plugs are used.

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>MAINTENANCE TUNE-UP</b>					
4 - Cylinder - Plugs Labor	<b>(6-2)</b>	\$7.99	<b>12823</b>	FHLR	
6 - Cylinder - Plugs Labor	<b>(6-2)</b>	\$7.99	<b>12831</b>	FHLR	
8 - Cylinder - Plugs Labor	<b>(6-2)</b>	\$7.99	<b>12858</b>	FHLR	
<b>SPARK PLUG REPLACEMENT</b>					
4 - Cylinder - Plugs Labor	<b>(6-2)</b>	\$7.99	<b>22063</b>	FHLR	
6 - Cylinder - Plugs Labor	<b>(6-2)</b>	\$7.99	<b>22195</b>	FHLR	
8 - Cylinder - Plugs Labor	<b>(6-2)</b>	\$7.99	<b>22225</b>	FHLR	

## Additions to Spark Plug Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>AIR CONDITIONING INTERFERENCE</b>			<b>17299</b>	\$18.00	\$18.00
<b>EMISSION CONTROL MIXTURE REPAIR</b>			<b>23612</b>	FHLR	
<b>SET TIMING AND IDLE (W/MAINT. T/U)</b>			<b>21091</b>	N/C	
<b>TURBO CHARGER INTERFERENCE</b>			<b>21121</b>	\$27.00	\$27.00
<b>VANS WITH REDUCED ACCESS</b>			<b>21113</b>	\$45.00	\$45.00
<b>V6 &amp; V8 TRANSVERSE ENGINES</b>			<b>21148</b>	\$45.00	\$45.00
<b>SET IGNITION TIMING</b>			<b>00388</b>	FHLR	
<b>IDLE ADJUSTMENT</b>			<b>00442</b>	FHLR	
<b>ADJUST IDLE AND CHOKE</b>			<b>19941</b>	FHLR	

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing  
 FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)  
 If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Spark Plugs (Platinum) - Article # and Prices

Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price
4301	04742	\$7.99	4307	04748	\$7.99	4313	05535	\$7.99
4302	04743	\$7.99	4308	04749	\$7.99	4314	05536	\$7.99
4303	04744	\$7.99	4309	04750	\$7.99	4315	05538	\$7.99
4304	04745	\$7.99	4310	04751	\$7.99	GENERIC	02985	
4305	04746	\$7.99	4311	04752	\$7.99			
4306	04747	\$7.99	4312	04753	\$7.99			

## Spark Plugs (Iridium) - Article # and Prices

Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price
4501	07576	\$14.99	4508	07640	\$14.99			
4504	07577	\$14.99	4509	07659	\$14.99			

## Distributor Cap Services

	Part Number	Part \$	Lbr #	Labor \$
DISTRIBUTOR CAP - STANDARD	67113	LCP	30937	FHLR
Add For: Coil in Cap on HEI			57843	FHLR
DISTRIBUTOR CAP W/WIRES (TOYOTA)	67113	LCP	84549	FHLR

## Distributor Rotor Services

	Part Number	Part \$	Lbr #	Labor \$
DISTRIBUTOR ROTOR**	67121	LCP	92754	FHLR

*\*\*Note: No labor charge for Rotor if a Distributor Cap is purchased.*

## Ignition Wire Services

	Part Number	Part \$	Lbr #	Labor \$
IGNITION WIRE SET	(6-4)	(6-4)	30945	FHLR

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing  
 FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)  
 If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Ignition Wires - Article # and Prices

Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price
09246	01558	\$49.99	09456	05561	\$38.99	09744	01604	\$92.99
09253	01559	\$82.99	09457	05562	\$46.99	09755	01605	\$48.99
09284	03018	\$31.99	09475	05563	\$53.99	09763	05573	\$46.99
09292	03166	\$43.99	09619	03255	\$55.99	09765	05566	\$58.99
09294	03204	\$28.99	09629	02739	\$56.99	09767	05567	\$43.99
09297	11819	\$40.99	09631	02771	\$40.99	09768	01608	\$65.99
09303	02763	\$46.99	09633	02836	\$57.99	09770	01615	\$63.99
09312	02925	\$49.99	09634	02887	\$51.99	09775	01619	\$50.99
09322	11797	\$28.99	09635	02933	\$65.99	09779	02267	\$66.99
09323	11789	\$28.99	09642	01573	\$56.99	09780	02275	\$50.99
09328	03069	\$43.99	09645	02984	\$42.99	09782	05574	\$52.99
09348	01561	\$84.99	09649	03034	\$55.99	09784	05575	\$55.99
09359	05551	\$46.99	09651	03077	\$49.99	09785	02851	\$45.99
09362	05552	\$43.99	09696	11746	\$69.99	09789	05568	\$60.99
09374	01562	\$40.99	09700	02844	\$55.99	09791	05569	\$92.99
09378	01564	\$45.99	09708	02895	\$53.99	09796	05570	\$111.99
09380	01568	\$28.99	09709	02941	\$49.99	09811	03042	\$52.99
09399	05553	\$45.99	09713	01595	\$45.99	09814	01623	\$83.99
09400	05576	\$59.99	09714	01580	\$103.99	09818	03158	\$82.99
09418	05554	\$32.99	09719	11738	\$53.99	09819	01635	\$90.99
09419	05555	\$65.99	09733	01589	\$45.99	09820	03190	\$72.99
09436	05556	\$62.99	09734	05564	\$122.99	09822	01637	\$78.99
09443	05557	\$51.99	09735	01592	\$48.99	09827	05571	\$79.99
09449	05558	\$69.99	09739	05565	\$58.99	09836	05572	\$97.99
09454	05559	\$35.99	09741	01597	\$48.99	GENERIC	23663	
09455	05560	\$35.99	09743	01603	\$63.99	SINGLE	21156	

## Filter Services

	Part Number	Part \$	Lbr #	Labor \$
<b>AIR FILTER</b>	<b>(6-4)</b>	(6-4)	<b>01062</b>	
<b>CRANKCASE VENT FILTER</b>	<b>29807</b>	LCP		
<b>FUEL FILTER</b>	<b>(6-5)</b>	(6-5)	<b>02038</b>	FHLR
<b>PCV VALVE</b>	<b>67148</b>	LCP	<b>31046</b>	\$4.00
<b>VAPOR CANISTER FILTER</b>				
With Removal of Canister	<b>40568</b>	LCP	<b>42293</b>	FHLR
Without Removal of Canister	<b>40568</b>	LCP	<b>31054</b>	FHLR
Cabin Air Filter	<b>(6-4)</b>	(6-4)	<b>04228</b>	\$20.00

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing  
 FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)  
 If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.



## Air Filters - Article # and Prices

Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price
AF1688	05336	\$19.99	CF4378	17604	\$19.99	AF7874	06826	\$19.99
AF1695	05343	\$19.99	CF4468	76910	\$19.99	AF7878	06827	\$19.99
AF2014	05350	\$19.99	CF4479	76929	\$19.99	AF7893	06828	\$19.99
AF3216	05828	\$19.99	CF4632	76945	\$19.99	AF7910	06829	\$19.99
AF3245	05829	\$19.99	CF4633	48712	\$19.99	AF7913	06830	\$19.99
AF3588	05349	\$19.99	CF4645	85065	\$19.99	AF7917	06832	\$19.99
AF3589	05830	\$19.99	CF4648	94080	\$19.99	AF7918	06954	\$19.99
AF3590	05348	\$19.99	CF4650	94099	\$19.99	AF7919	06833	\$19.99
AF3595	05351	\$19.99	CF4680	76961	\$19.99	AF7920	06955	\$19.99
AF5191	05831	\$19.99	CF4690	94072	\$19.99	AF7938	06956	\$19.99
AF7884	04910	\$19.99	CF4712	85014	\$19.99	AF917	06834	\$19.99
AF7905	05344	\$19.99	CF4717	94102	\$19.99	CF1279	06836	\$19.99
AF7944	05832	\$19.99	CF4731	94110	\$19.99	CF1519	06953	\$19.99
AF7946	05342	\$19.99	CF4799	94137	\$19.99	CF4720	06838	\$19.99
AF7949	05340	\$19.99	CF4819	97381	\$19.99	CF4722	06839	\$19.99
AF7954	05346	\$19.99	CF4832	97365	\$19.99	CF4727	06840	\$19.99
AF7959	05347	\$19.99	CF4879	97462	\$19.99	CF4831	06841	\$19.99
AF7964	05833	\$19.99	CF4880	97489	\$19.99	CF4858	06843	\$19.99
AF7965	04911	\$19.99	CF4881	97349	\$19.99	CF4873	06844	\$19.99
AF7974	05834	\$19.99	CF773	15717	\$19.99	CF4878	06845	\$19.99
AF7981	05345	\$19.99	CF785	15725	\$19.99	CF4882	06846	\$19.99
AF7984	05338	\$19.99	CF7917	05791	\$19.99	CF5048	06847	\$19.99
AF7990	05337	\$19.99	CF7919	05792	\$19.99	CF5090	06848	\$19.99
AF7998	05835	\$19.99	CF7935	04909	\$19.99	CF5148	06849	\$19.99
AF7999	05836	\$19.99	CF905	10448	\$19.99	CF5155	06850	\$19.99
AF9010	05341	\$19.99	CF974	12084	\$19.99	CF5192	06851	\$19.99
CF160	58327	\$19.99	AF1135	06808	\$19.99	LAF1617	06857	\$19.99
CF1683	04424	\$19.99	AF1641	06809	\$19.99	AF2962F	07209	\$19.99
CF192	58351	\$19.99	AF234	06810	\$19.99	AF7996F	07211	\$19.99
CF326	15385	\$19.99	AF280	06811	\$19.99	AF3956F	07212	\$19.99
CF327	15393	\$19.99	AF289	06812	\$19.99	AF7958F	07213	\$19.99
CF3441	18457	\$19.99	AF370	06813	\$19.99	AF1754F	07215	\$19.99
CF3575	18538	\$19.99	AF372	06814	\$19.99	AF1744F	07216	\$19.99
CF3592	17655	\$19.99	AF415	06816	\$19.99	AF9098C	07217	\$19.99
CF3814	12076	\$19.99	AF545	06817	\$19.99	AF7991C	07219	\$19.99
CF4278	57304	\$19.99	AF665	06818	\$19.99	AF3895C	07220	\$19.99
CF4297	57312	\$19.99	AF7819	06819	\$19.99	AF3598C	07221	\$19.99
CF4342	85073	\$19.99	AF7824	06820	\$19.99	AF3960C	07222	\$19.99
CF4343	12041	\$19.99	AF7825	06821	\$19.99	AF3974C	07223	\$19.99
CF4361	94064	\$19.99	AF7835	06822	\$19.99	AF7946F	05342	\$19.99
CF4372	44725	\$19.99	AF7859	06824	\$19.99	GENERIC	29785	
CF4375	76902	\$19.99	AF7867	06825	\$19.99			

## Cabin Air Filter - Article # and Prices

Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price	Part #	Article #	Price
CAF1700	04414	\$29.99	CAF1758	05947	\$29.99	CAF1774	07299	\$29.99
CAF1703	04415	\$29.99	CAF7749	04913	\$29.99	CAF1781	07300	\$29.99
CAF1704	04416	\$29.99	CAF7757	04912	\$29.99	CAF1796	07301	\$29.99
CAF1706	04417	\$29.99	CAF1712	07290	\$29.99	CAF7702	07302	\$29.99
CAF1707	04418	\$29.99	CAF1739	07291	\$25.99	CAF7759	07303	\$29.99
CAF1708	04817	\$29.99	CAF1745	07292	\$29.99	GENERIC	05537	
CAF1742	04419	\$29.99	CAF1751	07293	\$22.99			
CAF1743	04420	\$29.99	CAF1762	07294	\$29.99			
CAF1754	05948	\$29.99	CAF1764	07295	\$29.99			
CAF1755	05358	\$29.99	CAF1766	07296	\$23.99			
CAF1756	05946	\$29.99	CAF1770	07297	\$29.99			

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing

FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)

If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Fuel Filters - Article # and Prices

<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>
FF3178	76856	\$29.99	FF483	19291	\$24.99	G6511	06856	\$51.99
FF3389	19585	\$17.99	FF645	04425	\$22.99	G6530	05352	\$37.99
FF3802	01775	\$24.99	FF6541	06962	\$36.99	G6531	05354	\$39.99
FF4611	76864	\$29.99	FF6593	06963	\$29.99	G6579	05896	\$35.99
FF4618	76872	\$28.99	G1033	05893	\$35.99	G6597	05353	\$29.99
FF4664	06853	\$40.99	G1036	05894	\$29.99	G6642	05356	\$68.99
FF4672	76880	\$28.99	G1060	05895	\$28.99	G6831C	07238	\$19.99
FF4702	85006	\$29.99	G145	06852	\$29.99	G6567C	07239	\$44.99
FF4705	94013	\$29.99	G496	04919	\$29.99	G991C	07240	\$18.99
FF4711	97411	\$29.99	G6346	06854	\$35.99	G1010C	07241	\$20.99
FF4714	76899	\$29.99	G6353	05897	\$42.99	GENERIC	29815	
FF481	19283	\$24.99	G6387	06855	\$29.99			

## Engine Sensor Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
AIR FLOW SENSOR	24228	LCP	24457	FHLR
EGR SENSOR	84441	LCP	84530	FHLR
MAP SENSOR	17035	LCP	84522	FHLR
OXYGEN SENSOR	(6-5)	(6-5)	17019	FHLR
TEMPERATURE SENSOR	17043	LCP	84514	FHLR
TPS SENSOR	84433	LCP	84506	FHLR
OTHER ENGINE SENSORS	24430	LCP	24449	FHLR

## Oxygen Sensors - Article # and Prices

<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>
11027	56987	\$34.99	13133	05321	\$89.99	15717	05327	\$78.99
11051	05315	\$48.99	13275	97187	\$71.99	15718	05328	\$81.99
12014	64351	\$34.99	13444	05329	\$112.99	15725	03020	\$91.99
12028	64343	\$37.99	13474	05322	\$102.99	15729	03021	\$94.99
12031	57088	\$54.99	13942	48364	\$67.99	15730	03022	\$89.99
12919	64327	\$38.99	13953	57274	\$69.99	GENERIC	16896	
13077	05314	\$79.99	15703	05323	\$86.99			
13100	05316	\$91.99	15704	05324	\$87.99			
13115	05317	\$98.99	15705	05325	\$78.99			
13117	05318	\$94.99	15715	02978	\$73.99			
13127	05319	\$89.99	15716	05326	\$77.99			

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing

FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)

If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Timing Belt Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
TIMING BELT	(6-6)	(6-6)	32123	FHLR

## Timing Belts - Article # and Prices

<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>
84000	05611	\$50.99	84083	05597	\$120.99	95249	04556	\$50.99
84002	05610	\$53.99	95139-CD139	11088	\$48.99	95258CS	02730	\$41.99
84016	05609	\$53.99	95143-CD143	11061	\$48.99	95259CS	02731	\$50.99
84024	05608	\$52.99	95153-CD153	88129	\$43.99	95265CS	02732	\$50.99
84031	05607	\$43.99	95184	04673	\$50.99	95276	04558	\$43.99
84033	05606	\$43.99	95186-CD186	10758	\$50.99	95294	05659	\$50.99
84037	05605	\$106.99	95187-CD187	10731	\$50.99	95283	05660	\$50.99
84041	05604	\$107.99	95194CS	02866	\$48.99	95257	06457	\$50.99
84046	05603	\$73.99	95199CS	02721	\$50.99	84063	06458	\$110.99
84058	05596	\$111.99	95224	04557	\$50.99	84086	06285	\$79.99
84059	05602	\$71.99	95228	04560	\$50.99	95232	07802	\$68.99
84062	05601	\$44.99	95235CS	02724	\$43.99	95284	07804	\$52.99
84065	05600	\$50.99	95236CS	02725	\$43.99	95286	07805	\$44.99
84079	05599	\$140.99	95244CS	02726	\$50.99	95312	07806	\$27.99
84082	05598	\$43.99	95245CS	02727	\$50.99	GENERIC	32115	

## Other In-House Engine Component Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
CONDENSER	54844	LCP	84603	FHLR
CONTACT SET	54836	LCP	84611	FHLR
COOLANT FAN SWITCH	84395	LCP	63592	FHLR
IAC VALVE	84417	LCP	63606	FHLR
IGNITION COIL	17000	LCP	32166	FHLR
IGNITION MODULE	67156	LCP	21377	FHLR
OIL PRESSURE SWITCH	16918	LCP	23647	FHLR
PICKUP COIL	16993	LCP	32166	FHLR
VALVE COVER GASKETS	21210	LCP	21385	FHLR
TORQUE STRUT			15512	FHLR

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing

FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)

If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Miscellaneous Engine Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>	<u>Total</u>
EVER-WEAR FUEL SYSTEM CLEANER	03192	\$10.00			
CENTRIFUGAL/VACUUM ADVANCE	32301	LCP	31011	FHLR	
ENGINE OVERHAUL	42986	LCP	42374	FHLR	
ENGINE REPLACEMENT	42994	LCP	42382	FHLR	
WYNN'S FUEL SYSTEM T/U (3 CAN KIT)	75027	\$39.99	75035	\$50.00	\$89.99
IDLE SPEED CONTROL ACTUATOR	84409	LCP	63614	FHLR	
MOTOR MOUNTS	21261	LCP	21288	FHLR	
PURGE VALVE	84425	LCP	63584	FHLR	
SET IDLE SPEED			00442	FHLR	
SET IGNITION TIMING			00388	FHLR	
VALVE ADJUSTMENT			42285	FHLR	
MISC ENGINE SYSTEMS	03030	LCP	03240	FHLR	
MISC TUNE-UP SERVICES	31186	LCP	42455	FHLR	
EVER-WEAR 3-STEP FUEL SYS CLEANER	03223	\$39.99	03230	\$60.00	\$99.99
NEW WYNN'S FUEL SERVICE KIT	03310	\$39.99	75035	\$50.00	\$89.99
ENGINE SENSOR - GENERIC	07204				
FUEL INJECTOR - GENERIC	07461				

## Other Fuel and Emission Control Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
ADJUST IDLE			00442	FHLR
ADJUST IDLE AND CHOKE			19941	FHLR
AIR HOSES	31267	LCP	31062	FHLR
AIR INJECTION PUMP	31283	LCP	31089	FHLR
AUXILIARY AIR REGULATOR	31275	LCP	31070	FHLR
CARBURETOR BASE PLATE GASKET	32328	LCP	31097	FHLR
CARBURETOR - NEW	96636	LCP	32182	FHLR
CARBURETOR - REMANUFACTURED	32174	LCP	32182	FHLR
EGR VALVE	23574	LCP	23582	FHLR
EMISSION CONTROL MIXTURE REPAIR			23612	FHLR
FUEL LINE AND HOSE	31291	LCP	31100	FHLR
FUEL PUMP - NEW	01015	LCP	21350	FHLR
FUEL PUMP - REMANUFACTURED	21342	LCP	21350	FHLR
MIXTURE CONTROL SOLENOID	23590	LCP	23604	FHLR
SET IGNITION TIMING			00388	FHLR
VACUUM HOSES	31291	LCP	23558	FHLR
FUEL CAP	(6-8)	(6-8)		
MISC FUEL SYSTEM	03002	LCP	03219	FHLR
MISC EMISSION SYSTEM			03281	FHLR

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing  
 FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)  
 If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

## Fuel Caps - Article # and Prices

<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>	<u>Part #</u>	<u>Article #</u>	<u>Price</u>
10800	<b>04790</b>	\$15.99	10811	<b>04774</b>	\$15.99	Generic	<b>05191</b>	
10806	<b>04847</b>	\$15.99	10817	<b>04952</b>	\$15.99			
10810	<b>04936</b>	\$15.99	10819	<b>99381</b>	\$15.99			

## Exhaust System Services

	<u>Part Number</u>	<u>Part \$</u>	<u>Lbr #</u>	<u>Labor \$</u>
CATALYTIC CONVERTER	<b>30716</b>	LCP	<b>30732</b>	FHLR
EXHAUST CLAMPS	<b>34061</b>	LCP		
EXHAUST PIPE	<b>30775</b>	LCP	<b>30767</b>	FHLR
EXTENSION PIPE	<b>21067</b>	LCP	<b>21075</b>	FHLR
HANGERS	<b>34029</b>	LCP	<b>57967</b>	FHLR
MUFFLERS	<b>21059</b>	LCP	<b>23094</b>	FHLR
TAIL PIPE	<b>07943</b>	LCP	<b>34053</b>	FHLR
MISC - EXHAUST	<b>30724</b>	LCP	<b>41599</b>	FHLR

LCP - Local Competitive Pricing  
 FHLR - Firestone Hourly Labor Rate (see chart on page E)  
 If local purchase results in prices higher than those in this book, prior approval must be obtained from the customer to avoid a chargeback.

# Table of Contents

Page

## INTRODUCTION

Table of Contents .....	A
Index of Services.....	B
Special Instructions .....	D
Labor Rate Chart .....	E
Warranties .....	F
National Account Fleet Process Guide .....	H&I
8 Steps for a Good Authorization Experience.....	J

<b>PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE .....</b>	<b>1-A through 1-8</b>
-------------------------------------	------------------------

<b>STEERING AND SUSPENSION .....</b>	<b>2-A through 2-6</b>
--------------------------------------	------------------------

<b>BRAKES.....</b>	<b>3-A through 3-8</b>
--------------------	------------------------

<b>RADIATOR AND AIR CONDITIONING.....</b>	<b>4-A through 4-6</b>
---	------------------------

<b>STARTING AND CHARGING.....</b>	<b>5-A through 5-3</b>
-----------------------------------	------------------------

<b>ENGINE.....</b>	<b>6-A through 6-8</b>
--------------------	------------------------



